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CONSTRUCTION NOTES
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

@ ROOF CONSTRUCTION
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.26.)

—ASPHALT SHINGLES NO. 210 (10.25 KG./M?)

—ICE AND WATER PROTECTION MEMBRANE @ 24" OF ROOF
ENDS. REFER TO ROOF PLAN.

—PLYWOOD SHEATHING 3/8" (9.5MM) WITH "H" CLIPS.
—APPROVED WOOD RAFTERS. REFER TO ROOF PLAN.
—PREFIN. ALUM. EAVESTROUGH, FASCIA, R.W.L. & VENTED
SOFFIT

—ATTIC VENTILATION (ARTICLE 9.19.1.2.)

—ROOF WITH SLOPE MORE THAN 1 IN 6 1:300 OF
INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT.

—ROOF WITH SLOPE LESS THAN 1 IN 6 1:150 OF
INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT.

—SEE NOTE 11. FOR INSULATION

DORMERS

—MIN. 2" X 6” (38 X 140MM) @ 16” (400MM) O.C.

—WITH 2" X 8” (38 X 189MM) RIDGE BOARD.

—AND 2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) COLLAR TIES AT MIDSPANS.

—CEILING JOISTS WITH MAX SPAN OF 9' — 8” (2.97M) WITH

2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) @ 16” (400MM) 0.C. AND 15" — 7"
(4.67M)

WITH 2” X 6” (38 X 140MM) 16” (400MM) O.C.

—SEE NOTE 11. FOR INSULATION
—ALUMINUM RF SHIELDING MESH TO BE GROUNDED.

FLAT ROOF CONSTRUCTION
(IN. COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.26.)

—TORCHED ON ROOF MEMBRANE SHALL BE

INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.
—R31 INSUL. W/ 2" AIR SPACE ABOVE

—ON 3/8" (9.5MM) EXTERIOR GRADE WOOD PANEL TYPE
UNDERLAY TAPPED.

—WITH 2" x 2" PERLINS SLOPED MIN. 2% TO ROOF SCUPPER.

PERLINS ON 3/8" (9.5MM) EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD
SHEATHING ON 2" X 8" (38 X 189MM)

ROOF JOIST @ 12" (300MM) O.C.
—INTELLO PLUS AS VAPOUR BARRIER ON_WARM SIDE

@ COR—TEN STEEL CONSTRUCTION (2”X6”)
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 920.)

e 1/2" STEEL ON 1 1/2" VERTICAL STRAPPING
e WITH 1/2" (12MM) AIR SPACE AND 1" (R5)
CONTINUOUS RIGID INSULATION
TYVEK AIR BARRIER
1/27 (12.7MM) PLYWOOD ON
27 X 8” (38 X 140MM) SPRUCE STUDS
@ 16" 0/C (400MM) WITH R19 ROXUL COMFORT BATT
INSULATION.
R24 (RSI 4.23) ZONE 2 MIN. INSULATION.
¢ Signal Protect AM1 Aluminum Mesh AS VAPOUR BARRIER
ON WARM SIDE AND APPROVED CONTIN. AIR
BARRIER
(0.B.C. SUBSECTIONS 9.25.3 / 9.25.4).
e 1/27 (12.7MM) GYPSUM WALL BOARD INT. FINISH.

COR—TEN STEEL CONSTRUCTION (27X6")

45 MIN FIRE-RATED (NON—COMBUSTIBLE)
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.20.)

e 1/2” NON—COMBUSTIBLE STEEL ON 1 1/2” VERTICAL
STRAPPING

e WITH 1/2” (12MM) AIR SPACE AND 1” (R5)
CONTINUOUS RIGID INSULATION

« TYVEK AIR BARRIER

e 1/2” (12.7MM) EXT. TYPE SHEATHING ON.

e 2" X 68” (38 X 140MM) SPRUCE STUDS

@ 16" 0/C (400MM) WITH R19 ROXUL FIRE BATT
INSULATION.

R24 (RSl 4.23) ZONE 2 MIN. INSULATION.

e INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON_WARM SIDE

e AND APPROVED CONTIN. AIR BARRIER

(0.B.C. SUBSECTIONS 9.25.3 / 9.25.4).

e 5/8" TYPE 'X’ GYPSUM WALL BOARD INT. FINISH

@ INTERIOR STUD PARTITION (27 X 4™
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.23.10)

—2” X 4” (38 X 89MM) WOOD STUDS @ 16” (400MM) O.C.
—WITH DOUBLE 2” X 4” (38 X 89MM) TOP PLATES AND
SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE.

—AND 1/2" (12.7M) INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH
SIDES (NOTE: O.B.C.ARTICLE 9.23.11.3. SINGLE TOP PLATE
FOR NON—LOAD BEARING WALL).

INSUL. IINTERIOR STUD PARTITION (2" X &~

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.23.10)

—SAME AS ABOVE EXCEPT W/ 2”X6” WOOD STUDS AND
R19 ROXUL BATT INSULATION.

NOTE: NO SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION ON_ ENTIRE
PROJECT. USE ROXUL BRAND
ONLY BETWEEN WINDOWS,
DOORS AND FRAMING ALSO.**

FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.15. AND
SUBSECTION 9.4.4. AND/OR AS PER SOIL REPORT)

FOOTINGS:

—ALL CONCRETE FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED

SOIL

—MIN. FOOTING DEPTH 4'—0" (1200MM) BELOW FINISHED
GRADE.

COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE:
(FOR FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION WALLS)

—SHALL HAVE A MIN. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF
2200 PSI. (15MPA) AFTER 28 DAYS U.S.O.
(0.B.C. ARTICLE 9.3.1.6.)

STEPPED FOOTINGS (0.B.C. ARTICLE 9.15.3.9.):

—STEPPED FOOTINGS 2'—0" MIN. (600MM) HORIZONTAL
DISTANCE BETWEEN STEPS AND 2'—0" (600MM) MAXIMUM
VERTICAL STEPS.

FOUNDATION WALLS:
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.15.4.)

—FOUNDATION WALL THICKNESS SIZE:
REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS

DAMPROFFING & WATERPROOFING FOUNDATION WALLS
DAMPROOFING UNIT MASONRY:

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0O.B.C. SECTION 9.13.)

—WALLS TO BE DAMPROOFED AND PARGED BELOW

GRADE LEVEL WITH MIN 1/4 " (6MM) MORTAR PARGING
AND SHALL BE COVERED OVER FOOTING.

FOUNDATION WALL REDUCTION IN THICKNESS:
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. ARTICLE 9.15.4.7.)

—WHERE THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION WALL IS

REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO PERMIT THE

INSTALLATION OF MASONRY EXTERIOR

FACING. THE REDUCED SECTION SHALL BE

NOT LESS THAN 3 1/2" (90MM) THICK AND TIED TO
FACING MATERIAL WITH METAL TIES AT 8" (200MM)
VERTICALLY AND 2" — 11" (900MM) HORIZONTALLY.
—FOR METAL TIES REFER TO O.B.C.SENTENCE 9.20.9.4.(3).

WATERPROOFING:

—CONCRETE OR UNIT MASONRY WALL TO BE
WATERPROOFED WITH NOT LESS THAN 2 LAYERS
OF BITUMEN—SATURATED MEMBRANE WITH

EACH LAYER CEMENTED IN PLACE WITH BITUMEN
AND COATED OVER ALL WITH HEAVY COATING OF
BITUMEN.

DRAINAGE LAYER:
(0.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.14.1.)

—WHERE INSULATION EXTENDS TO MORE THAN

2" — 11" (900MM) BELOW GRADE A DRAINAGE LAYER
SHALL BE INSTALLED.

—FINISH BASEMENT SHALL HAVE INTERIOR
DRAINPROOFING EXTENDING FROM SLAB TO GRADE
LEVEL AND SHALL CONFORM TO 0O.B.C.ARTICLE 9.13.2.6.

FOUNDATION DRAINAGE TILE & PIPE
(WEEPING TILES)

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0O.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.14.3.)

—4” (100MM) DIA. MIN. DRAIN TILE WITH 6" (150MM)
CRUSHED STONE OVER AND AROUND ALL TILE.

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.23.14.)

SUB FLOORING
—SUBFLOOR MIN. 3/4” (19MM) T & G OSB (0—1 GRADE)
AND/OR WAFERBOARD (R1 GRADE).

—FOR CERAMIC TILE APPLICATION REFER TO

—0.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.30.6.

FLOOR FRAMING (JOIST)

—REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR FLOOR JOIST.

—FOR CERAMIC TILE FLOOR JOIST TO BE INSTALLED AT
12" (300MM) O.C. WITH PANEL — TYPE UNDERLAY SHALL
CONFORM TO (0.B.C. ARTICLES
9.30.2.1., 9.30.2.3. & 9.30.2.4.)

—CERAMIC TILES APPLIED TO MORTAR BED REFER TO
0.B.C.SUBSECTION 9.30.6.

THERMAL RESISTANCE FOR ROOE
& CEILING ASSEMBLIES:

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.25.2. &
SUBSECTION 12.3.2.)

—R60 MIN ROXUL BATT INSULATION.

—WITH APPROVED 6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR
BARRIER AND APPROVED CONTIN. AIR BARRIER
(0.B.C. SUBSECTIONS 9.25.3. & 9.25.4.)

—R31 IN CATHEDRAL CEILING

-1/2" (12.7MM) GYPSUM WALL BOARD INT. FINISH.

STAIRS HANDRAILS AND GUARDS:
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.8.)

—ALL DIMENSION ARE TO CONFORM WITH O.B.C.
SUBSECTION 9.8.2.

STAIRS/ HEADROOM/ LANDING/ RAILING

MAX MIN
RISE 7 7/8” (200MM) 4 7/8" (125MM)
RUN 14" (355MM) 8 1/4” (210MM)
TREAD 14" (355MM) 9 1/4” (235MM)
NOSING 17 (25MM)
HEARROOM (INTERIOR) 6 — 5" (1950MM)
HEADROOM (EXTERIOR) 6 — 9” (2050MM)
LANDING 2° — 11" (900MM)
HANDRAILS @ LANDING 2" — 11" (900MM)

HANDRAILS @ STAIRS MIN 2° — 7” (800MM) AND

MAX 3’ — 2" (965MM).

WIDTH OF STAIRS (INTERIOR) 2’ — 10" (860MM) (BETWEEN
WALL FACE).

WIDTH OF STAIRS (EXTERIOR) 2’ — 11" (900MM)
(BETWEEN GUARDS).

CURVED STAIRS
(0.B.C. ARTICLE 9.8.4.4.)

—MIN RUN 5 7/8” (150MM).
—MIN. AVG. RUN 7 7/8" (200MM).

WINDER
(0.B.C. ARTICLE 9.8.4.5.)

—WINDER TURN TO MORE THAN 90".

—INDIVIDUAL TREADS TURN THROUGH AN ANGLE OF NOT
LESS THAN 30°AND NOT MORE THAN 45",

—MORE THAN ONE SET WINDERS IN A SINGLE STAIRWAY
WINDERS SHALL BE SEPARATED IN PLAN BY MIN.
4 — 0” (1200MM) (0.B.C. SENTENCE 9.8.4.5.(2).

HANDRAILS

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.8.7.)

—MIN. ONE HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH STAIRS

HAVING LESS THAN 3 — 7" (1100MM) IN WIDTH.
—TWO HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH STAIRS

GREATER THAN 3’ — 7" (1100MM).
—PICKETS — MAX 4” (100MM) 0.C. BETWEEN PICKETS.

GUARDS

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.8.8.)

—INTERIOR GUARDS HEIGHT MIN. 2" — 11" (900MM).
—EXTERIOR GUARDS HEIGHT MIN. 2" — 11" (900MM)

WITH A GRADE DIFFERENCE OF NOT LESS THAN

6' — 0" (1800MM).

—AND GUARDS HEIGHT MIN. OF 3" — 6" (1070MM) WITH
A GRADE DIFFERENCE OF MORE THAN 6 — 0" (1800MM).
—OPENING IN GUARDS. MAX DIAMETER OF 4” (100MM)
OPENING.

GUARD DESIGN TO PREVENT CLIMBING
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SENTENCE 9.8.8.6. (2)

—GUARDS SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT NO MEMBER,
ATTACHMENT OR OPENING WILL FACILITATE CLIMBING
—GARDS SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE IN COMPLIANCE
WHEN THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA HAS BEEN MET;
a) ELEMENTS PROTRUDING FROM THE VERTICAL
MEMBER WITHIN 140 mm AND 900 mm ABOVE
FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE.
b) LOCATED MORE THAN 450 mm HORIZONTALLY
AND VERTICALLY FROM EACH OTHER.
c) 15 mm HORIZONTAL OFFSET MAXIMUM.
d) NO TOE—SPACE MORE THAN 45 mm
HORIZONTALLY AND 20 mm VERTICALLY.
e) MORE THAN 1—IN—2 SLOPE ON THE OFFSET.

LOADBEARING STUD PARTITION

=2" X 4" (38MM X 83MM) OR 2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) STUDS
@ 12" (300MM) O.C. REFER TO DRAWINGS.

—WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATES AND SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE

TO MATCH STUD WIDTH AT BOTTOM OF PLATE & CONC.
CURB PROVIDED DAMPROOFING MATERIAL.

—ANCHOR BOTTOM PLATE WITH 1/2" (12.7MM) DIA

ANCHOR BOLTS 7° — 10" (2400MM)O0.C.

—ON 6” (150MM) HIGH CONC. CURB.

—16" X 6" (455 X 150MM) CONC. FOOTING. FOR 2" x 4"
STUDS, 18" X 6" (455 X 150MM) CONC. FOOTING. FOR 2" x
6" STUDS.

BARRIER FREE

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SUBSECTION

9.5.2, SENTENCE 9.5.2.3. (1) (A) (B), SENTENCE
9.8.7.7.(2)
CLAUSE 3.8.3.8.(1)(d) AND CLAUSE 3.8.3.13. (1)(f)
APPENDIX A A—9.5.2.3.(1)

—PROVISION FOR FUTURE ATTACHMENT OF GRAB BAR
IN A MAIN BATHROOM.
—REINFORCEMENT OF BLOCKING IN STUD WALL SHALL
BE INSTALLED TO RESIST A LOAD OF AT LEAST 1.3 KN
APPLIED VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY

(REFER TO DETAILS).

STEEL BEAMS LATERAL SUPPORT

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SENTENCE 9.23.4.3.(3).)

—WOOD JOIST SHALL BEAR ON THE TOP FLANGE OF STEEL
BEAM THE ENTIRE LENGTH NOT LESS THAN

2'—0" (600MM) O.C.

—AND 1”X 2" (19 X 38MM) WOOD STRIP IN CONTACT WITH
TOP FLANGE ARE NAILED ON BOTH SIDE OF THE BEAM

TO THE BOTTOM OF THE JOIST SUPPORT.

CLASS ‘B’ VENT

—INSTALLATION TO CONFORM TO ONTARIO GAS UTILIZATION
CODE

WOOD COLUMNS
(IN. COMPLIANCE WITH 0O.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.17.4.)

—4” X 4” (89 X 89MM) OR 6" X 6" (140 X 140MM) WOOD
COLUMNS OR BUILT-UP WOOD COLUMN ON METAL BASE SHOE
ANCHORED TO FOOTING.

—WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE EITHER SOLID, GLUE—LAMINATED
OR BUILT-UP.

—4” X 4” (89 X 89MM) OR 6” X 6” (140 X 140MM) ON
METAL BASE SHOE ANCHORED TO FOOTING.

—WOOD COLUMN SHALL BE SEPARATED IN CONTACT

FROM CONCRETE WITH 6 MIL. (0.05MM) POLYETHYLENE FILM.

PROTECTION OF WOOD FRAMING

—WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT ARE NOT PRESSURE
TREATED AND IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE THAT ARE
LESS THAN 6” (150MM) ABOVE GROUND OR SLAB.
—SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH 6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE
FILM OR 45 LB. (NO.50) ROLL ROOFING DAMPROOFING
BETWEEN WOOD AND CONCRETE.

STEEL COLUMN

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.17.3.)

—3 1/2" (90MM) DIA. X 0.188” (4.78MM) NON—ADJUSTABLE
STEEL COLUMN.

—WITH 6" X 6" X 1/2" (150 X 150 X 9.5MM) STEEL PLATE

AND 6" X 4" X 1/2" (150 X 100 X 9.5MM) BOTTOM
PLATE.

—ON BASE PLATE 4 1/2” X 10" X 1/2 " (120 X 250 X
12.7MM) WITH 2—1/2" @ X 8” LONG X 2” HOOK ANCHORS
(2-12.7 @ X 200 X 50MM) AND FIELD WELD COLUMN.

LATERAL SUPPORT OF MASONRY WALL

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.20.10.)

—MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE LATERALLY SUPPORTED AT
BOTTOM OF ROOF JOIST AND BOTTOM OF FLOOR JOIST.
—TO BE STRAPPED TO PARTY WALL AT MAX INTERVALS OF
8 — 7” (2000MM)

—WITH 1 9/16” X 3/16” (40 X 4.76MM) THICK CORROSION
RESISTANT STEEL STRAPS.

—FOR FLOOR JOIST PARALLEL TO PARTY WALL EXTEND
STRAPS ACROSS BOTTOM OF AT LEAST 3 JOIST.

EXPOSED BUILDING FACE
(IN. COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.10.15.5(2))

—EXPOSED BUILDING FACE WITH LIMITING DISTANCE OF
LESS THAN 3" — 11”7 (1200MM)

—WITH MIN. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS
THAN 45min. (REFER TO DETAILS)

LATERAL SUPPORT FOUNDATION WALL
(IN. COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.15.4.)

—2 — 15M BARS AT TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL FOR LATERAL
SUPPORT U.S.0.

—AT STAIR OPENING AND SUNKEN FLOOR AREAS.

—EXTEND BARS 2" — 0" (600MM) BEYOND OPENING EACH
WAY AND WITH MIN. OF 3/4" (19MM) COVER TO BE
INSTALLED INSIDE FACE.

STAIR LANDING
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. ARTICLE 9.8.6.2.)

—MIN. 2" X 6” (38 X 140MM) @ 12" (300MM) O.C. FRAMING
FOR LANDING.

CONVENTIONAL ROOF AND CEILING
FRAMING

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C.SUBSECTION 9.23.13.)

—MIN. 2" X 6” (38 X 140MM) @ 16" (400MM) O.C.

—WITH 2" X 8" (38 X 189MM) RIDGE BOARD.

—AND 2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) COLLAR TIES AT MIDSPANS.

—CEILING JOISTS WITH MAX SPAN OF 9 — 8" (2.97M) WITH

2" X 47 (38 X 89MM) @ 16” (400MM) O.C. AND 15" — 7”
(4.67M)

WITH 2" X 6” (38 X 140MM) 16" (400MM) O.C.
—RAFTERS FOR BUILT-UP ROOF OVER PRE—ENGINEERED

ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE MIN. 2" X 4” (38 X 89MM)
@ 24" (600MM) O.C.

EXTERIOR FLAT ROOF ASSEMBLY
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.26.)

—RUBBERIZED WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE SHALL BE
INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.
—ON 3/8” (9.5MM) EXTERIOR GRADE WOOD PANEL TYPE
UNDERLAY TAPPED.

—WITH PERLINS SLOPED MIN. 2% TO ROOF SCUPPER.
PERLINS ON 3/8" (9.5MM) EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD
SHEATHING ON 2" X 8" (38 X 189MM)

ROOF JOIST @ 12" (300MM) O.C.

EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNITS
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C.SENTENCE 9.9.9.1.(2))

—THE TRAVEL LIMIT FROM FLOOR LEVEL TO EXIT IS
PERMITTED TO EXCEED 1 STOREY WHERE THE FLOOR

LEVEL SERVED BY BALCONY OPERABLE WINDOW AND

OR DOOR.

—PROVIDE A MIN. UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING

3 — 3" H X 21 5/8" W (1000 X 550MM) AND LOCATED
THAT THE SILL IS NOT MORE THAN 3" — 3" (1000MM) ABOVE
THE FLOOR LEVEL.

—AND 23" — 0" (7.0M) ABOVE ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL.

BATHROOM OR WATER CLOSET ROOM

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.32. AND
PART 6)

—MECHANICALLY VENTED TO PROVIDE MIN. 2 AIR

CHANGES PER HOUR.

—SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION
FROM WEATHER AND INSECTS.

—SCREENING SHALL BE OF RUST PROOF MATERIAL.

SMOKE ALARM & CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTOR

SMOKE ALARM (IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C.
SUBSECTION 9.10.19.)

—PROVIDE ONE PER FLOOR NEAR THE STAIRS WITH

MAX 16" — 5" (5.0M) FROM BEDROOMS + IN ALL BEDROOMS

—AND THE DISTANCE FROM ANY POINT ON A FLOOR
LEVEL DOES NOT EXCEED 49" — 2" (15M)

—ALL ALARMS TO BE CONNECTED IN CIRCUIT AND
INTERCONNECTED SO ALL ALARMS WILL CAUSE

ALL ALARMS WILL SOUND.

—BASEMENT/CRAWL SPACE THAT IS 2" — 11" (900MM)
OR MORE ABOVE OR BELOW AN ADJACENT FLOOR
LEVEL AT LEAST ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED.

MONOXIDE DETECTOR (IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C.
SUBSECTION 9.33.4.)

—REQUIREMENTS TO BE CHECKED AND INSTALLED
WITH LOCAL BY—LAW.

—CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED
ON OR NEAR THE CEILING IN EACH DWELLING UNITS
ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA.

—ALL DETECTORS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY WIRED
WITH OUT DISCONNECT SWITCH AND ALARM THAT

IS AUDIBLE WITHIN BEDROOMS WHEN THE
INTERVENING DOORS ARE CLOSED.

WINDOWS

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.9.10.1 AND
SENTENCE 12.3.1.3.(1))

—MIN. ONE BEDROOM WINDOW ON A GIVEN FLOOR IS
TO HAVE MIN. 3.8 SQ.FT. (0.35M2) WITH NO DIMENSION
LESS THEN 1 — 3” (380MM) AND UNOBSTRUCTED
OPEN PORTION. SENTENCE 9.7.1.3.(1)

—REQUIRED THERMAL RESISTANCE FOR GLAZING SHALL
COMPLY WITH 0.B.C. SENTENCE 12.3.2.6.(1)&(2).
ARTICLE 9.7.2.1.

WINDOW GUARDS

(0.B.C. ARTICLE 9.7.1.6. AND SUBSECTION 9.8.8.)

—A GUARD OR WINDOW WITH A MAX. RESTRICTED
OPENING WIDTH OF 4" (100MM) IS REQUIRED WHERE
THE TOP OF THE WINDOW SILL IS LOCATED LESS

THAN 17 — 7" (480MM) ABOVE FIN. FLOOR.
—AND THE DISTANCE FROM THE FIN. FLOOR TO

ADJACENT GRADE IS GREATER THAN 5 — 11” (180MM).

PERFORMANCE

(0.B.C. ARTICLE 9.7.5.3.)

—WIDOWS SHALL CONFORM TO,
a) CAN/CSA—A440, "WINDOWS"”, AND
b) THE CAN/CSA—A440.1, "USER SELECTION GUIDE
TO CSA STANDARD CAN/CSA—A440—00 WINDOWS

WINDOW IN _EXIT STAIRWAY

(0.B.C. ARTICLE 9.7.5.3.)

—WINDOW IN EXIT STAIRWAY THAT EXTEND TO LESS

THAN 3" — 6" (1070MM) SHALL BE PROTECTED BY GUARD
(REFER TO WINDOW GUARD NOTE)

—OR THE WINDOW SHALL BE NON—OPERABLE AND

DESIGN TO WITHSTAND THE SPECIFIED LOADS FOR
BALCONY GUARDS AS PER

0.B.C. PART 4 ARTICLE 4.1.5.15.

SITE VERIFICATION NOTE:

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

ALL SIDE DATA AND SETBACKS WITH BUILDING HEIGHT,
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS, ETC. TO COMPLY WITH

ALL LOCAL BYLAWS.

DIMENSIONS NOTE:

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON
EXISTING MEASUREMENTS, CAUTION SHOULD

BE TAKEN TO VERIFY ALL CRITICAL

DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION

MECHANICAL NOTE:

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT EXISTING
ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL SERVICES
ARE ADEQUATE TO CARRY IMPOSED LOADS

SMOKE ALARM NOTE:

A SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE LOCATED A MAX.
DISTANCE OF 16'—5" FROM A BEDROOM DOOR AND
AND A MAX. DISTANCE OF 49'—-3" FROM ANY POINT
ON A FLOOR LEVEL MEASURED FOLLOWING
CORRIDORS AND DOORWAYS AND SHALL BE
LOCATED A MIN. 2'—=11" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

AS PER 0.B.C. 9.10.18.2

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR NOTE:
WHERE A FUEL FIRED APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED OR

A GARAGE IS LOCATED WITHIN A SUITE OF

RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY A CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
IS REQUIRED ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA

IN THE SUITE AND BE PERMANENTLY CONNECTED

TO AN ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT AS PER 0.B.C. 9.33.4.3

STRUCTURAL SUPPORT NOTE:

CONSULTANT ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
LOADS IMPOSED BY OTHERS ON THE STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS.
ALL STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS WHICH ARE TO BE
DESIGNED BY OTHERS ARE TO BE SUPPORTED ON
A SYSTEM WITH THE APPROPRIATE STRUCTURAL
INTEGRITY TO ACCEPT ALL IMPOSED LOADINGS.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL OR MANUFACTURERS
SHOP DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND SUPPORT OF ALL
COMPONENTS NOT SPECIFICALLY SIZED ON THESE
DRAWINGS. NO LOADS SHALL BE IMPOSED ON
THE STRUCTURE AS DESIGNED ON THESE
DRAWINGS UNLESS CALCULATIONS ARE PROVIDED
TO PROVE THE INTEGRITY OF THE PROPOSED
STRUCTURAL SYSTEM.

0 TORONTO Building

PERMIT REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
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ZONING
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This drawing is the property of the Consultant and may not be reproduced or
used without the expressed consent of the Consultant. The Contractor is responsible
for checking and verifying all levels and dimensions and shall report ol discrepancies
to the Consultant and obtain clarification prior to commencing work.

NOTES:

1. THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE COPYRIGHT PROPERTY
OF THE CONSULTANT AND ARE TO BE USED ONLY
FOR THE PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY WERE ORIGINALLY
PURCHASED AND BY THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER.
THEY MAY NOT BE COPIED IN ANY WAY, SHAPE OR
FORM, IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE CONSULTANT

2. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION
IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE,
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, LOCAL ZONING REQUIREMENTS,
AND ANY OTHER GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.

4. DRAWINGS NOT TO BE SCALED.

5. DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF ROOF TRUSSES
ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
OR OTHER APPROVED AUTHORITY.

6. CONSULTANT DOES NOT ASSUME LIABILITY FOR
ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ON THESE DOCUMENTS,
UNLESS ADVISED IN WRITING OF SUCH DISCREPANCIES
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

7. DOOR SIZES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS DENOTE DOOR
LEAF DIMENSIONS (FRAMES EXCLUDED) WHILE
WINDOW SIZES DENOTE EXTERIOR FRAME DIMENSIONS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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Ir & building containing not more than four dwelling units, the existing
heating or air conditioning system may be altered to zerve more than one
dywwelling unit provided smoke alarms are installed in each dwelling unit
and provided a smoke detector iz installed inthe supply oF return air

duct svstem serving the entire building wwhich wwould turn off the fuel
supply and electrical power to the heating system upon activation of such

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

-ASPHALT SHINGLES NO. 210 (10.25 KG./M?)

-ICE AND WATER PROTECTION MEMBRANE @ 24" OF ROOF ENDS. REFER

TO ROOF PLAN.
-PLYWOOD SHEATHING 3/8" (9.5MM) WITH "H" CLIPS.

-APPROVED WOOD RAFTERS/WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" (600MM) O.C. MAX.

REFER TO ROOF PLAN

-PREFIN. ALUM. EAVESTROUGH, FASCIA, R.W.L. & VENTED
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EXISTING BASEMENT LEVEL (665 S.F.)

LEGEND

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING STRUCTURE
E - j TO ALLOW FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE
- TEMPORARY SHORING AS REQUIRED.

PROPOSED 8" SONOTUBE W/
BELL FOOT BOTTOM. REFER
TO DETAILS PAGE AS.1.

PROPOSED BASEMENT LEVEL (676 S.F.)

HOUSE

FOOTING:

(F1) 24X48X8 CONC. FTG.

BEARING CAPACITY NOTE:

ASSUMED 150 kPa SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
UNDER NEW CONCRETE FOOTINGS

NOTE:ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE W4 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

LOADS

DESIGN LIVE LOAD = 40 PSF
DESIGN DEAD LOAD = 15 PSF

=ATTIC VENTILATION (ARTICLE 92.19.1.2.)
-ROOF WITH SLOPE MORE THAN 1 IN 6 1:300 OF
INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT.
-ROOF WITH SLOPE LESS THAN 1IN 6 1:150 OF
INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT.
-SEE NOTE 11. FOR INSULATION
-ALUMINUM RF SHIELDING MESH TO BE GROUNDED
-INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE

DORMERS

-MIN. 2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) @ 16" (400MM) O.C.

-WITH 2" X 8" (38 X 189MM) RIDGE BOARD.
-AND 2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) COLLAR TIES AT MIDSPANS.
-CEILING JOISTS WITH MAX SPAN OF 9' - 8" (2.97M) WITH

2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) @ 16" (400MM) O.C. AND 15' - 7" (4.67M)
WITH 2" X 6" (38 X T40MM) 16" (400MM) O.C.
-SEE NOTE 11. FOR INSULATION

-ALUMINUM RF SHIELDING MESH TO BE GROUNDED

FLAT ROOF CONSTRUCTION

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.26.)

SOFFIT

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.26.)

EXTERIOR WALLS

-TORCHED ON ROOF MEMBRANE SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.
—R31 INSUL. W/ 2" AIR SPACE ABOVE ON 3/8" (9.5MM) EXTERIOR
GRADE WOOD PANEL TYPE UNDERLAY TAPPED.

-WITH 2" x 2" PERLINS SLOPED MIN. 2% TO ROOF SCUPPER.
PERLINS ON 3/8" (9.5MM) EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD
SHEATHING ON 2" X 8" (38 X 189MM,]
ROOF JOIST @ 12" (300MM) O.C.
-INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE

@ WOOD SIDING CONSTRUCTION (2"Xé")

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.20.)

e 1/2"WOOD SIDING (BY OWNER) ON 1 1/2" VERTICAL

STRAPPING

WITH 1/2" (12MM) AIR SPACE AND 1" (R5) CONTINUOUS RIGID

INSULATION

e TYVEK AIR BARRIER
e 1/2"(12.7MM) PLYWOOD ON

(0.B.C.

2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) SPRUCE STUDS

INSULATION.
R24 (RSI 4.23) ZONE 2 MIN. INSULATION.

16" O/C (400MM) WITH R19 ROXUL COMFORT BATT

INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE

AND APPROVED CONTIN. AIR BARRIER
SUBSECTIONS 9.25.3 / 9.25.4).

e 1/2"(12.7MM) GYPSUM WALL BOARD INT. FINISH.

INSULATION VALUES THROUGHOUT SHALL COMPLY
WITH OBC SB-12 TABLE: 3.1.1.2.A. COMPLIANCE
PACKAGE: "A1" AS A MINIMUM, AND THEY SUPERSEDE
ALL INSULATION REFERENCES IN THE ATTACHED
TACBOC DRAWINGS, AND ALL OTHER ATTACHED
DRAWINGS AND DOCUMENTATION.

WHERE CONTINUOUS INSULATION (CI) IS INDICATED IN
THE TABLE FOR THE PROPOSED COMPLIANCE
PACKAGE, IT MUST BE PROVIDED.

LEGEND

WOOD COLUMN

ﬁ WIRED SMOKE/STROBE &

CARBON DETECTOR

E WIRED SMOKE DETECTOR

WALL LEGEND

NEW CONSTRUCTION
(WALLS OR ROOF)

o
L]

EXISTING TO REMAIN -
NO MODIFICATIONS

NEW FOUNDATION WALLS

3-2x4
4-2X4
2-2X6
3-2X6
4-2X6
5-2X4

WOOD SIDING CONSTRUCTION (2"Xé")

45 MIN FIRE-RATED (NON-COMBUSTIBLE)
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.20.)

g

e 1/2" NON-COMBUSTIBLE WOOD SIDING (BY OWNER) ON 1 1/2"
VERTICAL STRAPPING

e WITH 1/2" (12MM) AIR SPACE AND 1" (R5) CONTINUOUS RIGID
INSULATION

e TYVEK AIR BARRIER

o 1/2"(12.7MM) PLYWOOD ON 2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) SPRUCE
STUDS

@ 16" O/C (400MM) WITH R19 ROXUL COMFORT BATT INSULATION.

R24 (RSI 4.23) ZONE 2 MIN. INSULATION.

e INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE AND APPROVED
CONTIN. AIR BARRIER (O.B.C. SUBSECTIONS 9.25.3 / 9.25.4).

e 5/8'TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD INT. FINISH.

FOUNDATION

-10" (240MM) CONCRETE BLOCK WALL REINFORCED WITH 1-15M @
16"0.C. VERTICAL +9GA BLOKLOK @16"0.C. HORIZONTAL
BLOCKS ARE TO BE SOLID FILLED AT BEAM AND COLUMN
SUPPORTS. DOWELS TO MATCH VERTICAL

-24"X8" R/W 3-15M CONT.

-2 LAYERS OF BITUMEN-SATURATED MEMBRANE WITH EACH LAYER
CEMENTED IN PLACE WITH BITUMEN AND COATED OVER ALL
WITH HEAVY COATING OF BITUMEN.

-DRAINAGE LAYER

- INT. WALL W/ INSULATION R20 CONT. WHERE APPLICABLE

INTERIOR WALLS

INTERIOR STUD PARTITION (2" X 4)

-2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400MM) O.C.

-WITH DOUBLE 2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) TOP PLATES AND SINGLE
BOTTOM PLATE.

-AND 1/2" (12.7M) INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH SIDES
(INTERIOR SIDE ONLY @ GARAGE WALL)

NOTE:ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE W4 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

INSUL. IINTERIOR STUD PARTITION (2" X 6")
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.23.10)

bl

-SAME AS ABOVE EXCEPT W/ 2"Xé" WOOD STUDS AND R19 ROXUL
COMFORT BATT INSULATION

FLOORS

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES

-SUBFLOOR MIN. 3/4" (19MM) T & G OSB (0-1 GRADE)

AND/OR WAFERBOARD (R1 GRADE).

-FOR CERAMIC TILE APPLICATION REFER TO O.B.C. SUBSECTION
9.30.6.

-FLOOR JOISTS REFER TO FLOOR PLANS

FIRE-RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLIES
INTERTEK - DESIGN NO. TJ/FCA 60-01

-19MM (3/4") TONGUE AND GROOVE OSB BOARD

-WOOD FLOOR JOISTS (REFER TO PLANS)

-90MM (3-1/2") GLASS FIBRE SOUND ATTENUATION INSULATION
-12.5MM (1/2") RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 400MM (16") O.C.
-15.9MM (5/8") TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (2 LAYERS)

BASEMENT FLOOR SLAB

6" THK. CONC. SLAB, 32 MPa CONC. - C2 CLASS R/W
10M @12" O.C. B.EW. 15 M DOWELS INTO FDN WALL

WOOD BEAM SCHEDULE

STEEL LINTEL WOOD LINTEL

0 TORONTO Building

PERMIT REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE

19 114804 BLD 00

ZONING Matthaios, loannis | 25/Mar/2019
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This drawing is the property of the Consultant and may not be reproduced or
used without the expressed consent of the Consultant. The Contractor is responsible
for checking ond verifying oll levels and dimensions and shall report all discrepancies
to the Consultant and obtain clarification prior to commencing work.
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2. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE
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LEAF DIMENSIONS (FRAMES EXCLUDED) WHILE
WINDOW SIZES DENOTE EXTERIOR FRAME DIMENSIONS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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EXISTING GROUND FLOOR (676 S.F.)

REPLACE —
EXISTING
WINDOWS
AN
~
N
&
o
LEGEND
g5
- r

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING STRUCTURE
TO ALLOW FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE
TEMPORARY SHORING AS REQUIRED

WOOD SIDING CONSTRUCTION (2"Xé")

45 MIN FIRE-RATED (NON-COMBUSTIBLE)

0 TORONTO Building

PERMIT REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE

19 114804 BLD 00

ZONING

25/Mar/2019
18/Mar/2019

Matthaios, loannis

0.B.C. Lukic, Ljiljana iLily)

FIRE SERVICES

0.B.C.(S)

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.20.)

e 1/2" NON-COMBUSTIBLE WOOD SIDING (BY OWNER) ON 1 1/2"

VERTICAL STRAPPING

e WITH 1/2" (12MM) AIR SPACE AND 1" (R5) CONTINUOUS RIGID

INSULATION
e TYVEK AIR BARRIER

This drawing is the property of the Consultant and may not be reproduced or

used without the expressed consent of the Consultant. The Contractor is responsible
for checking ond verifying oll levels and dimensions and shall report all discrepancies
to the Consultant and obtain clarification prior to commencing work.

e 1/2"(12.7MM) PLYWOOD ON 2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) SPRUCE
STUDS

NOTES:

1.

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE COPYRIGHT PROPERTY
OF THE CONSULTANT AND ARE TO BE USED ONLY
FOR THE PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY WERE ORIGINALLY
PURCHASED AND BY THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER.

@ 16" O/C (400MM) WITH R19 ROXUL COMFORT BATT INSULATION.
R24 (RSl 4.23) ZONE 2 MIN. INSULATION.
e INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE AND APPROVED
CONTIN. AIR BARRIER (O.B.C. SUBSECTIONS 9.25.3 / 9.25.4).

THEY MAY NOT BE COPIED IN ANY WAY, SHAPE OR
FORM, IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE

e 5/8"TYPE X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD INT. FINISH.

FOUNDATION

-10" (240MM) CONCRETE BLOCK WALL REINFORCED WITH 1-15M @
16"0.C. VERTICAL +9GA BLOKLOK @16"0.C. HORIZONTAL
BLOCKS ARE TO BE SOLID FILLED AT BEAM AND COLUMN
SUPPORTS. DOWELS TO MATCH VERTICAL

-24"X8" R/W 3-15M CONT.

-2 LAYERS OF BITUMEN-SATURATED MEMBRANE WITH EACH LAYER
CEMENTED IN PLACE WITH BITUMEN AND COATED OVER ALL
WITH HEAVY COATING OF BITUMEN.

-DRAINAGE LAYER

- INT. WALL W/ INSULATION R20 CONT. WHERE APPLICABLE

INTERIOR WALLS

INTERIOR STUD PARTITION (2" X 4")

-2 X 4" (38 X 89MM) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400MM) O.C.

-WITH DOUBLE 2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) TOP PLATES AND SINGLE
BOTTOM PLATE.

-AND 1/2" (12.7M) INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH SIDES

(INTERIOR SIDE ONLY @ GARAGE WALL)

NOTE:ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE W4 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

INSUL. [INTERIOR STUD PARTITION (2" X 6"

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.23.10)

-SAME AS ABOVE EXCEPT W/ 2"Xé" WOOD STUDS AND R19 ROXUL

COMFORT BATT INSULATION

FLOORS

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES

-SUBFLOOR MIN. 3/4" (19MM) T & G OSB (0-1 GRADE]
AND/OR WAFERBOARD (R1 GRADE).

-FOR CERAMIC TILE APPLICATION REFER TO O.B.C. SUBSECTION

9.30.6.
-FLOOR JOISTS REFER TO FLOOR PLANS

FIRE-RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLIES
INTERTEK - DESIGN NO. TJ/FCA 60-01

-19MM (3/4") TONGUE AND GROOVE OSB BOARD
-WOOD FLOOR JOISTS (REFER TO PLANS)

-90MM (3-1/2") GLASS FIBRE SOUND ATTENUATION INSULATION
-12.5MM (1/2") RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 400MM (16") O.C.
-15.9MM (5/8") TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (2 LAYERS)

BASEMENT FLOOR SLAB

6" THK. CONC. SLAB, 32 MPa CONC. - C2 CLASS R/W
10M @12" O.C. B.EW. 15 M DOWELS INTO FDN WALL

STEEL LINTEL WOOD LINTEL

@L31/2“X31/2"x1/4"
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DN 4R e
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| @ WOQP DECK (;9 (IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.26.)
N 105140 > —ASPHALT SHINGLES NO. 210 (10.25 KG./M?)
g g 5 RETRACTABLE -ICE AND WATER PROTECTION MEMBRANE @ 24" OF ROOF ENDS. REFER
— el X TO ROOF PLAN.
5 Z 10-5]/4 [3181] o POWERED AWNING -PLYWOOD SHEATHING 3/8" (9.5MM) WITH "H" CLIPS.
3 Q ~APPROVED WOOD RAFTERS/WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" (600MM) O.C. MAX.
~| & o REFER TO ROOF PLAN
2 11-1"[3379] NEW 200X31 RIGID -PREFIN. ALUM. EAVESTROUGH, FASCIA, R.W.L. & VENTED  SOFFIT
0 : : FRAME COLUMN —ATTIC VENTILATION (ARTICLE 9.19.1.2.)
3-1 /Q 1'-4" 8-0" 1 '-74" -ROOF WITH SLOPE MORE THAN 1IN 6 1:300 OF
— Wasxao sotiom T INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT.
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ITIQEXVMZEO?SL]U%?\JID - W W56'X56" MIDDLE v EXPOSED STRINGER TO  |\sULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT.
~_ W96"X26" TRANSOM | ALLOW LIGHT INTO -SEE NOTE 11. FOR INSULATION
ot , BASEMENT ~ALUMINUM RF SHIELDING MESH TO BE GROUNDED
' - “w200x31 0 w -INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE
|}
NEW 45 MIN. 0 [N / / B ‘N DORMERS
FIRE-RATED S| o) % " ) -~ NEW 45 MIN. -MIN. 2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) @ 16" (400MM) O.C. @
WALL ) % I ;,', / FIRE-RATED -WITH 2" X 8" (38 X 189MM) RIDGE BOARD.
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PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR (676 S.F.)

NOTE:ALL INTERIOR WALLS

TO BE W4 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE CONSULTANT

. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE

CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

. THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION

IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE,
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, LOCAL ZONING REQUIREMENTS,
AND ANY OTHER GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.

. DRAWINGS NOT TO BE SCALED.
. DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF ROOF TRUSSES

ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
OR OTHER APPROVED AUTHORITY.

. CONSULTANT DOES NOT ASSUME LIABILITY FOR

ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ON THESE DOCUMENTS,
UNLESS ADVISED IN WRITING OF SUCH DISCREPANCIES
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

. DOOR SIZES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS DENOTE DOOR

LEAF DIMENSIONS (FRAMES EXCLUDED) WHILE
WINDOW SIZES DENOTE EXTERIOR FRAME DIMENSIONS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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4

EXISTING SECOND FLOOR (578 S.F.)

LEGEND

_____ REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING STRUCTURE
1 TO ALLOW FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE
TEMPORARY SHORING AS REQUIRED

TOP PLATE 8"X8"X%"
W/4-1/4" LAG BOLTS
BOTTOM PLATE
10"X4"X),"

W/ 2-@)5" HILTI HSL
ANCHORS

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

ROOF CONSTRUCTION @
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.26.)
-ASPHALT SHINGLES NO. 210 (10.25 KG./M?)
-ICE AND WATER PROTECTION MEMBRANE @ 24" OF ROOF ENDS. REFER
TO ROOF PLAN.
-PLYWOOD SHEATHING 3/8" (9.5MM) WITH "H" CLIPS.
-APPROVED WOOD RAFTERS/WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" (600MM) O.C. MAX.
REFER TO ROOF PLAN
-PREFIN. ALUM. EAVESTROUGH, FASCIA, R.W.L. & VENTED  SOFFIT
-ATTIC VENTILATION (ARTICLE 9.19.1.2.)
-ROOF WITH SLOPE MORE THAN 1 IN 6 1:300 OF
INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT.
-ROOF WITH SLOPE LESS THAN 1IN 6 1:150 OF
INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT.
-SEE NOTE 11. FOR INSULATION
-ALUMINUM RF SHIELDING MESH TO BE GROUNDED
-INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE

DORMERS

-MIN. 2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) @ 16" (400MM) O.C. @
-WITH 2" X 8" (38 X 189MM) RIDGE BOARD.

-AND 2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) COLLAR TIES AT MIDSPANS.

-CEILING JOISTS WITH MAX SPAN OF 9' - 8" (2.97M) WITH

2'X 4" (38 X 8IMM) @ 16" (400MM) O.C. AND 15' - 7" (4.67M)

WITH 2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) 16" (400MM) O.C.

—SEE NOTE 11. FOR INSULATION

-ALUMINUM RF SHIELDING MESH TO BE GROUNDED

FLAT ROOF CONSTRUCTION
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.26.)

~-TORCHED ON ROOF MEMBRANE SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

-R31 INSUL. W/ 2" AIR SPACE ABOVE ON 3/8" (9.5MM) EXTERIOR

GRADE WOOD PANEL TYPE UNDERLAY TAPPED.

=WITH 2" x 2" PERLINS SLOPED MIN. 2% TO ROOF SCUPPER.

PERLINS ON 3/8" (9.5MM) EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD
SHEATHING ON 2" X 8" (38 X 189MM)

ROOF JOIST @ 12" (300MM) O.C.

-INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE

EXTERIOR WALLS

@ WOOD SIDING CONSTRUCTION (2'X6") @
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.20.)

e 1/2'WOOD SIDING (BY OWNER) ON 1 1/2" VERTICAL
STRAPPING
e WITH 1/2" (12MM) AIR SPACE AND 1" (R5) CONTINUOUS RIGID
INSULATION
e TYVEK AR BARRIER
e 1/2"(12.7MM) PLYWOOD ON
2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) SPRUCE STUDS @
@ 16" O/C (400MM) WITH R19 ROXUL COMFORT BATT
INSULATION.
R24 (RSI 4.23) ZONE 2 MIN. INSULATION.
e INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE
AND APPROVED CONTIN. AIR BARRIER
(O.B.C.  SUBSECTIONS 9.25.3 / 9.25.4).
e 1/2" (12.7MM) GYPSUM WALL BOARD INT. FINISH.

WOOD COLUMN

LEGEND

WOOD SIDING CONSTRUCTION (2"X6")
45 MIN FIRE-RATED (NON-COMBUSTIBLE)

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.20.)

e 1/2'NON-COMBUSTIBLE WOOD SIDING (BY OWNER) ON 1 1/2"
VERTICAL STRAPPING

e WITH 1/2" (12MM) AIR SPACE AND 1" (R5) CONTINUOUS RIGID
INSULATION

o TYVEK AIR BARRIER

o 1/2"(12.7MM) PLYWOOD ON 2" X ¢" (38 X 140MM) SPRUCE
STUDS

@ 14" O/C (400MM) WITH R19 ROXUL COMFORT BATT INSULATION.

R24 (RSI 4.23) ZONE 2 MIN. INSULATION.

e INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE AND APPROVED
CONTIN. AIR BARRIER (O.B.C. SUBSECTIONS 9.25.3 / 9.25.4).

e 5/8"TYPE X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD INT. FINISH.

FOUNDATION

-10" (240MM) CONCRETE BLOCK WALL REINFORCED WITH 1-15M @
16"0.C. VERTICAL +9GA BLOKLOK @16"0.C. HORIZONTAL
BLOCKS ARE TO BE SOLID FILLED AT BEAM AND COLUMN
SUPPORTS. DOWELS TO MATCH VERTICAL

-24"X8" R/W 3-15M CONT.

-2 LAYERS OF BITUMEN-SATURATED MEMBRANE WITH EACH LAYER
CEMENTED IN PLACE WITH BITUMEN AND COATED OVER ALL
WITH HEAVY COATING OF BITUMEN.

-DRAINAGE LAYER

- INT. WALL W/ INSULATION R20 CONT. WHERE APPLICABLE

INTERIOR WALLS

INTERIOR STUD PARTITION (2" X 4")

-2 X 4" (38 X 89MM) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400MM) O.C.

-WITH DOUBLE 2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) TOP PLATES AND SINGLE
BOTTOM PLATE.

-AND 1/2" (12.7M) INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH SIDES
(INTERIOR SIDE ONLY @ GARAGE WALL)

NOTE:ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE W4 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

¥§  WIRED SMOKE/STROBE &
ssc  CARBON DETECTOR

3-2x4
(D) 4-2x4

142/, [4337]

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR (676 S.F.)

(98 S.F. ADDITION INCLUDED)

NOTE:ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE W4 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
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NEW FOUNDATION WALLS

INSUL. IINTERIOR STUD PARTITION (2" X é")
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.23.10)

-SAME AS ABOVE EXCEPT W/ 2"Xé" WOOD STUDS AND R19 ROXUL
COMFORT BATT INSULATION

FLOORS

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES

-SUBFLOOR MIN. 3/4" (19MM) T & G OSB (0-1 GRADE]

AND/OR WAFERBOARD (R1 GRADE).

-FOR CERAMIC TILE APPLICATION REFER TO O.B.C. SUBSECTION
9.30.6.

-FLOOR JOISTS REFER TO FLOOR PLANS

FIRE-RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLIES
INTERTEK = DESIGN NO. TJ/FCA 60-01

-19MM (3/4") TONGUE AND GROOVE OSB BOARD

-WOOD FLOOR JOISTS (REFER TO PLANS)

-90MM (3-1/2") GLASS FIBRE SOUND ATTENUATION INSULATION
-12.5MM (1/2") RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 400MM (16") O.C.
-15.9MM (5/8") TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (2 LAYERS)

BASEMENT FLOOR SLAB

6" THK. CONC. SLAB, 32 MPa CONC. - C2 CLASS R/W
10M @12" O.C. B.EW. 15 M DOWELS INTO FDN WALL

WOOD BEAM SCHEDULE

STEEL LINTEL WOOD LINTEL

NEW CONSTRUCTION
(WALLS OR ROOF)

- EXISTING TO REMAIN -
NO MODIFICATIONS

) W200X31

RESERVED
RESERVED

@L31/2"X31/2"x1/4"

(2)L5"X31/2'X 5/16"
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Al R ROOF CONSTRUCTION eRew
o . -]1/4 ROOF CONSTRUCTION [ WOOD SIDING CONSTRUCTION (2'X6')
10 ']4 (IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.26.) This drawing is the property of the Consultant and may not be reproduced or
- 2 45 MIN FIRE-RATED (NON—COMB USTlBLE) used without the expressed consent of the Consultant. The Contractor is responsible
ASPHALT SHINGLES NO. 210 (10.25 KG./M?) ( e e Lon S respons
" " for checking ond verifying oll levels and dimensions and shall report all discrepancies
A Permanent opaque JICE AND WATER PROTECTION MEMBRANE @ 24" OF ROOF ENDS. REFER (IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.20.) to the Consultant and obtain clarification prior to commencing work
: : TO ROOF PLAN. ‘
/_ privacy screening -PLYWOOD SHEATHING 3/8" (9.5MM) WITH "H" CLIPS. e 1/2'NON-COMBUSTIBLE WOOD SIDING (BY OWNER) ON 1 1/2"
or fencing along the ~APPROVED WOOD RAFTERS/WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" (600MM) O.C. MAX. VERTICAL STRAPPING NOTES:
east and west REFER TO ROOF PLAN e WITH 1/2" (12MM) AIR SPACE AND 1" (R5) CONTINUOUS RIGID D ——

d f the deck -PREFIN. ALUM. EAVESTROUGH, FASCIA, R.W.L. & VENTED ~ SOFFIT INSULATION 1. THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE COPYRIGHT PROPERTY
edges of the dec PRkl i g IYVEK AIR BARRIER OF THE CONSULTANT AND ARE TO BE USED ONLY
to a minimum ) ( laliad * TIVEKA o FOR THE PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY WERE ORIGINALLY
heiaht of 1.5m f ROOF WITH SLOPE MORE THAN 1 IN 6 1:300 OF e 1/2"(12.7MM) PLYWOOD ON 2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) SPRUCE PURCHASED AND BY THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER.

” eight of 1.5m from INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT. STUDS THEY MAY NOT BE COPIED IN ANY WAY, SHAPE OR
the floor of the deck -ROOF WITH SLOPE LESS THAN 1IN 6 1:150 OF @ 16" O/C (400MM) WITH R19 ROXUL COMFORT BATT INSULATION. FORM, IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT. R24 (RSI 4.23) ZONE 2 MIN. INSULATION. EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE CONSULTANT
_ -SEE NOTE 11. FOR INSULATION e INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE AND APPROVED
S -ALUMINUM RF SHIELDING MESH TO BE GROUNDED CONTIN. AIR BARRIER (O.B.C. SUBSECTIONS 9.25.3 / 9.25.4). 2T Mo B R o o THE
= WOOD DECK = -INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE e 5/8"TYPE'X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD INT. FINISH. :
N ot 3. THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION
~ (189 S.F.) SX [iA?rf'\gEfi 138 X 140MM) @ 16 (400MM) O.C IS IN_ COMPLIANCE WITH THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE,
2 AT 4T AN — -MIN. 2" X 6" ! .C. F NDATION THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, LOCAL ZONING REQUIREMENTS,
s 100166 Q@ ~WITH 2" X 8" (38 X 189MM) RIDGE BOARD. @ Ou 10 AND ANY OTHER GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.
~ -AND 2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) COLLAR TIES AT MIDSPANS. -10" (240MM) CONCRETE BLOCK WALL REINFORCED WITH 1-15M @
-CEILING JOISTS WITH MAX SPAN OF 9' - 8" (2.97M) WITH 16"0.C. VERTICAL +9GA BLOKLOK @16"O.C. HORIZONTAL 4. DRAWINGS NOT TO BE SCALED.
2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) @ 16" (400MM) O.C. AND 15' - 7" (4.67M) BLOCKS ARE TO BE SOLID FILLED AT BEAM AND COLUMN VENSIONS AND SP ATION . .
- RETRACTABLE WITH 2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) 16" (400MM) O.C. SUPPORTS. DOWELS TO MATCH VERTICAL > /D\lREE T%loBES DEs?oriEgcgwlrc ATISRgngm%?xFL EN%ISNS EEESR
-SEE NOTE 11. FOR INSULATION -24"X8" R/W 3-15M CONT. OR OTHER APPROVED AUTHORITY.
3 3]/ " POWERED -ALUMINUM RF SHIELDING MESH TO BE GROUNDED -2 LAYERS OF BITUMEN-SATURATED MEMBRANE WITH EACH LAYER
/4 5-0" 2'-10" AWNING CEMENTED IN PLACE WITH BITUMEN AND COATED OVER ALL 6. CONSULTANT DOES NOT ASSUME LIABILITY FOR
| 2 WITH HEAVY COATING OF BITUMEN. ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ON THESE DOCUMENTS,
NEW 45 MIN FLAT ROOF CONSTRUCTION -DRAINAGE LAYER UNLESS ADVISED IN WRITING OF SUCH DISCREPANCIES
g PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION
FIRE-RATED 3 P W1 (IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.26.) - INT. WALL W/ INSULATION R20 CONT. WHERE APPLICABLE :
i o2x8 [ 2-2X8 = 7. DOOR SIZES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS DENOTE DOOR
WALL |ﬁ: 12— = -TORCHED ON ROOF MEMBRANE SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER LEAF DIMENSIONS (FRAMES EXCLUDED) WHILE
1 " h —
W22"%36 R — MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. WINDOW SIZES DENOTE EXTERIOR FRAME DIMENSIONS
WIA); P3 6«\3’0 5:\ -R31 INSUL. W/ 2" AIR SPACE ABOVE ON 3/8" (9.5MM) EXTERIOR INTERIOR WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
: : ‘ | " GRADE WOOD PANEL TYPE UNDERLAY TAPPED.
min 45 min f.r.r. g Vv WIA MIN. 4" CURB -WITH 2" x 2" PERLINS SLOPED MIN. 2% TO ROOF SCUPPER. o
% 110 BATH 4 BELOW DOOR PERLINS ON 3/8" (9.5MM) EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD @ INTERIOR STUD PARTITION (2" X 4")
0 - 10'0"x5'8" : SHEATHING ON 2" X 8" (38 X 189MM) -2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400MM) O.C. FEB/2019 2 REVISED PERMIT SET
‘ ROOF JOIST @ 12" (300MM) O.C. -WITH DOUBLE 2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) TOP PLATES AND SINGLE
2-2X8 8-3"CLG. -INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE BOTTOM PLATE.
% N ] -AND 1/2" (12.7M) INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH SIDES JAN-2019 1| ISSUED FOR PERMIT
1/W22"X36" Al ! INTERIOR SIDE ONLY @ GARAGE WALL
1 & 10 -01/4 ! . ( ) Date No. Description
Y NOTE:ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE W4 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED . -
o oz EXTERIOR WALLS
1 1 b Consultant:
MASTER 4 = WOOD SIDING CONSTRUCTION (2"X6") INSUL. IINTERIOR STUD PARTITION (2" X 6") .
sisic ZY A da design inc
* 0 BEDROOM > (IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.20.) (IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.23.10) 1470 Hurontario Street
—\ I Al ", A L ] " < i
S ' 135'x120" 13 -5% A « 1/2" WOOD SIDING (BY OWNER) ON 1 1/2" VERTICAL ~SAME AS ABOVE EXCEPT W/ 2'X6" WOOD STUDS AND R19 ROXUL Lower SUte  tario
: : o~ —_ STRAPPING COMFORT BATT INSULATION 5o ang
min 45 min f.r.r. - 3 ~ e WITH 1/2" (12MM) AIR SPACE AND 1" (R5) CONTINUOUS RIGID
. . 1 7'-5 /4" 30" 3-0' ! — INSULATION 647 242 0164 ¢ da|design inc
noncombustible claddlng ? 1 ! o, TYVEK AIR BARRIER FLOORS d.acimovic@rogers.com
— 1/2" (12.7MM) PLYWOOD ON B . : — :
Consultant's Stamp: Engineer's Stamp:
\‘ ! 2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) SPRUCE STUDS @ P g P
= o
: N A ™ @ 16" O/C (400MM) WITH R19 ROXUL COMFORT BATT FLOOR ASSEMBLIES T
\
36"X80" N/ INSULATION. -SUBFLOOR MIN. 3/4" (19MM) T & G OSB (0-1 GRADE) ASSOCIATION
meas N L ) O SI vson Do SO G A
AN . -FOR CERAMIC TILE APPLICATION REFER TO O.B.C. SUBSECTION P
NEW POINT \:é\w oL 7— PROPOSED NEW AND APPROVED CONTIN. AIR BARRIER 9.30.6, @wm/ WGV~
LOADS ABOVE g Y SKYLIGHTS (O.B.C.  SUBSECTIONS 9.25.3 /9.25.4). -FLOOR JOISTS REFER TO FLOOR PLANS . a.ouer
__________________ 1 T i > e 1/2" (12.7MM) GYPSUM WALL BOARD INT. FINISH.
CATHEDRAL CLG % T
% BATH % FIRE-RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLIES Loeu
A N g
A 7'1"x7'6" % \X: :‘P/ LEGEN D WOOD COLUMN INTERTEK - DESIGN NO. TJ/FCA 60-01 Structural Consultant: HVAC Consultant:
2N N . .
I & o \\ — -19MM (3/4") TONGUE AND GROOVE OSB BOARD Gabris Associates | Complete HVAC
- ® \ 3-0%4 -WOOD FLOOR JOISTS (REFER TO PLANS) Marek Gabris Design Inc.
] / \ 15R \ \ -90MM (3-1/2") GLASS FIBRE SOUND ATTENUATION INSULATION 496A Gladstone Ave. Brenda House
STEAM ] , 7 & %4  WIRED SMOKE/STROBE & ~12.5MM (1/2') RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 400MM (16") O.C. Toronto, Ontario 826 Rose St.
SHOWER : GEHGHWALL % o EXPOSED STRINGER osc  CARBON DETECTOR (P2) 4-2x4 -15.9MM (5/8") TYPE ‘X' GYPSUM BOARD (2 LAYERS) M6H 3H9 Cambridge, Ontario
- STORAGE  |X STORAGE "> TO ALLOW LIGHT i ey 905-308-6170
i 5 — K 2-2X6 Tel: (416) 857-4971 completehvac@outlook.com
N A E\IJ INTO STAIRS SD WIRED SMOKE DETECTOR @ BASEMENT FLOOR SLAB
(|
3.9X6 6" THK. CONC. SLAB, 32 MPa CONC. - C2 CLASS R/W
: 4' HIGH WALL } 10M @12" O.C. B.E.W. 15 M DOWELS INTO FDN WALL
| |
I | GUARD
B R | 5-2X4
I | NEW FOUNDATION WALLS
| |
: | WOOD BEAM SCHEDULE STEEL LINTEL WOOD LINTEL
| | n
| |
A I \A4T) 7 NEW CONSTRUCTION
| B 7272 (waus or ROOH W200X31 ) o
Al | @L31/2 X31/2"X1/4 @ 2-2X8
[l I
i 753/ R RESERVED
B 574 L1 6-0 I ©X5TNG TOREMAN- (1) L5"X31/2'X 5/16" @ 3-2x8
N g ! NO MODIFICATIONS
1R A RESERVED
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PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.26.)

-ASPHALT SHINGLES NO. 210 (10.25 KG./M?)

-ICE AND WATER PROTECTION MEMBRANE @ 24" OF ROOF ENDS. REFER
TO ROOF PLAN.

-PLYWOOD SHEATHING 3/8" (9.5MM) WITH "H" CLIPS.

-APPROVED WOOD RAFTERS/WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" (600MM) O.C. MAX.

REFER TO ROOF PLAN

-PREFIN. ALUM. EAVESTROUGH, FASCIA, RW.L. & VENTED  SOFFIT
-ATTIC VENTILATION (ARTICLE 9.19.1.2.)

-ROOF WITH SLOPE MORE THAN 1 IN 6 1:300 OF

INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT.

-ROOF WITH SLOPE LESS THAN 1IN 6 1:150 OF

INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT.

-SEE NOTE 11. FOR INSULATION

-ALUMINUM RF SHIELDING MESH TO BE GROUNDED

-INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE

DORMERS

-MIN. 2" X 6" (38 X T40MM) @ 14" (400MM) O.C.

-WITH 2" X 8" (38 X 189MM) RIDGE BOARD.

-AND 2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) COLLAR TIES AT MIDSPANS.
-CEILING JOISTS WITH MAX SPAN OF 9'- 8" (2.97M) WITH

2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) @ 16" (400MM) O.C. AND 15'-7" (4.67M)
WITH 2" X 6" (38 X T40MM) 16" (400MM) O.C.

-SEE NOTE 11. FOR INSULATION

-ALUMINUM RF SHIELDING MESH TO BE GROUNDED

FLAT ROOF CONSTRUCTION
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.26.)

~-TORCHED ON ROOF MEMBRANE SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

-R31 INSUL. W/ 2" AIR SPACE ABOVE ON 3/8" (9.5MM) EXTERIOR
GRADE WOOD PANEL TYPE UNDERLAY TAPPED.

=WITH 2" x 2" PERLINS SLOPED MIN. 2% TO ROOF SCUPPER.
PERLINS ON 3/8" (9.5MM) EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD
SHEATHING ON 2" X 8" (38 X 189MM)

ROOF JOIST @ 12" (300MM) O.C.

-INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE

EXTERIOR WALLS

@ WOOD SIDING CONSTRUCTION (2"X6")

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.20.)

e 1/2"WOOD SIDING (BY OWNER) ON 1 1/2" VERTICAL
STRAPPING
WITH 1/2" (12MM) AIR SPACE AND 1" (R5) CONTINUOUS RIGID
INSULATION
TYVEK AIR BARRIER
1/2" (12.7MM) PLYWOOD ON
2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) SPRUCE STUDS
@ 16" O/C (400MM) WITH R19 ROXUL COMFORT BATT
INSULATION.
R24 (RSI 4.23) ZONE 2 MIN. INSULATION.
e INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE
AND APPROVED CONTIN. AIR BARRIER
(O.B.C.  SUBSECTIONS 9.25.3 / 9.25.4).
e 1/2"(12.7MM) GYPSUM WALL BOARD INT. FINISH.

WOOD COLUMN
3-2x4
4-2X4
(P3) 2-2x4
3-2X6

42X6
5-2X4

LEGEND

¥§  WIRED SMOKE/STROBE &
e CARBON DETECTOR

g WIRED SMOKE DETECTOR

WALL LEGEND
NEW FOUNDATION WALLS

WOOD SIDING CONSTRUCTION (2"Xé")
45 MIN FIRE-RATED (NON-COMBUSTIBLE)

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.20.)

1/2" NON-COMBUSTIBLE WOOD SIDING (BY OWNER) ON 1 1/2"
VERTICAL STRAPPING

WITH 1/2" (12MM) AIR SPACE AND 1" (R5) CONTINUOUS RIGID
INSULATION

TYVEK AIR BARRIER

1/2" (12.7MM) PLYWOOD ON 2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) SPRUCE
STUDS

@ 16" O/C (400MM) WITH R19 ROXUL COMFORT BATT INSULATION.

R24 (RSI 4.23) ZONE 2 MIN. INSULATION.
e INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE AND APPROVED
CONTIN. AIR BARRIER (O.B.C. SUBSECTIONS 9.25.3 / 9.25.4).
e 5/8"TYPE'X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD INT. FINISH.

FOUNDATION

-10" (240MM) CONCRETE BLOCK WALL REINFORCED WITH 1-15M @
16"0.C. VERTICAL +9GA BLOKLOK @16"0.C. HORIZONTAL
BLOCKS ARE TO BE SOLID FILLED AT BEAM AND COLUMN
SUPPORTS. DOWELS TO MATCH VERTICAL

-24"X8" R/W 3-15M CONT.

-2 LAYERS OF BITUMEN-SATURATED MEMBRANE WITH EACH LAYER
CEMENTED IN PLACE WITH BITUMEN AND COATED OVER ALL
WITH HEAVY COATING OF BITUMEN.

-DRAINAGE LAYER

- INT. WALL W/ INSULATION R20 CONT. WHERE APPLICABLE

INTERIOR WALLS

INTERIOR STUD PARTITION (2" X 4")

-2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400MM) O.C.

-WITH DOUBLE 2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) TOP PLATES AND SINGLE
BOTTOM PLATE.

-AND 1/2" (12.7M) INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH SIDES
(INTERIOR SIDE ONLY @ GARAGE WALL)

NOTE:ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE W4 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

INSUL. IINTERIOR STUD PARTITION (2" X 6")
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.23.10)

-SAME AS ABOVE EXCEPT W/ 2"Xé" WOOD STUDS AND R19 ROXUL
COMFORT BATT INSULATION

FLOORS

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES

-SUBFLOOR MIN. 3/4" (19MM) T & G OSB (0-1 GRADE)

AND/OR WAFERBOARD (R1 GRADE).

-FOR CERAMIC TILE APPLICATION REFER TO O.B.C. SUBSECTION
9.30.6.

-FLOOR JOISTS REFER TO FLOOR PLANS

FIRE-RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLIES
INTERTEK - DESIGN NO. TJ/FCA 60-01

-19MM (3/4") TONGUE AND GROOVE OSB BOARD

-WOOD FLOOR JOISTS (REFER TO PLANS)

-90MM (3-1/2") GLASS FIBRE SOUND ATTENUATION INSULATION
-12.5MM (1/2") RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 400MM (16") O.C.
-15.9MM (5/8") TYPE ‘X' GYPSUM BOARD (2 LAYERS)

BASEMENT FLOOR SLAB

6" THK. CONC. SLAB, 32 MPa CONC. - C2 CLASS R/W
10M @12" O.C. B.EW. 15 M DOWELS INTO FDN WALL

WOOD BEAM SCHEDULE

STEEL LINTEL WOOD LINTEL

NEW CONSTRUCTION
W//A (WALLS OR ROOF) W200X31
- EXISTING TO REMAIN - RESERVED
NO MODIFICATIONS

RESERVED

@L31/2"x3 1/2" X 1/4"

(L) L5"X31/2'X5/16"
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NOTES:
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THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE COPYRIGHT PROPERTY
OF THE CONSULTANT AND ARE TO BE USED ONLY
FOR THE PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY WERE ORIGINALLY
PURCHASED AND BY THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER.
THEY MAY NOT BE COPIED IN ANY WAY, SHAPE OR
FORM, IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE CONSULTANT

. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE

CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

. THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION

IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE,
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, LOCAL ZONING REQUIREMENTS,
AND ANY OTHER GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.

. DRAWINGS NOT TO BE SCALED.
. DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF ROOF TRUSSES

ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
OR OTHER APPROVED AUTHORITY.

. CONSULTANT DOES NOT ASSUME LIABILITY FOR

ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ON THESE DOCUMENTS,
UNLESS ADVISED IN WRITING OF SUCH DISCREPANCIES
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

. DOOR SIZES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS DENOTE DOOR
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WINDOW SIZES DENOTE EXTERIOR FRAME DIMENSIONS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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NEW | | == BETWEEN 4" & 2'—11" SHALI.} ol 47X4" SUPPORT | + A 4 g 5 SOLID BLOCKING © &'—11° 0.0,
PATO | 4 FACILITATE CLIMBING vy POSTS © 4—0" 0.C. " WOOD SILL PLATE FASTENED TO
= IR AT
DOOR SILL » GYPSUM BOARD | L 5/8" DRYWALL 1/2" DIAM AN SEALANT . L.
] Dl w FIRE-STOPPING | i _| CEILING FINISH IBEAM | EMBEDDED MIN. 4” IN CONCRETE This drawing is the proj of the Consultant and may not be reproduced or
— —9l:. 9 @ 7'—10" 0.C. MAX. & PROVDE
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STRUCTURE A A " wslo< 0l = 2X4 STUD FRAMING @ 24" O.C. ) XSS [MiNmum 47 TO JOIST & SUBFLOOR
TO REMAIN WOOD DECKING W/ 1/4 i GYPSUM BOARD LAl L 578" 1vPE X' GYPSUM BOARD u L L
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

(UNLESS OTHERWISE NQOTED)
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ROOF CONSTRUCTION
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.26.)

—ASPHALT SHINGLES NO. 210 {(10.25 KG./M?)

—ICE AND WATER PROTECTION MEMBRANE @ 24" OF ROOF
ENDS. REFER TO ROOF PLAN.

—PLYWOOD SHEATHING 3/8" (9.5MM) WTH "H” CLIPS.
—4APPROVED WOOD RAFTERS. REFER TO ROOF PLAN.
—PREFIN. ALUM. EAVESTROUGH, FASCIA, R.W.L. & VENTED
SOFFIT

—ATTIC VENTILATION (&F’.TICLE 9.19.1.2.)

—ROCOF WITH SLOPE MORE THAN 1 IN 6 1:300 OF
INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT.

—ROOF WITH SLOPE LESS THAN 1 IN 6 1:150 OF
INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT.

—SEE NOTE 11. FOR INSULATION

DORMERS

—MIN. 2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) @ 16" (400MM) O.C.

—WTH 2% X 8" (38 X 189MM) RIDGE BOARD.

—AND 2" X 47 (38 X 89MM) COLLAR TIES AT MIDSPANS.

—CEILING JOISTS WITH MAX SPAN OF 9 — 8" (2.97M) WITH

2% ¥ 4" (38 X B89MM) @ 18”7 (400MM) O.C. AND 15 — 77
{4.67M)

WITH 27 X 8”7 {38 X 140MM) 16" (400MM) O.C.

—SEE NOTE 11. FOR INSULATION

—ALUMINUM RF SHIELDING MESH TO BE GROUNDED.

FLAT ROOF CONSTRUCTION
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.26.)

—TORCHED ON ROOF MEMBRANE SHALL BE

INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

—R31 INSUL. W/ 2" AIR SPACE ABOVE

—ON 3/8" {(8.5MM) EXTERIOR GRADE WQOOD PANEL TYPE
UNDERLAY TAPPED.

~WITH 2" x 2" PERLINS SLOPED MIN. 2% TO ROOF SCUPPER.
PERLINS ON 3/8" (9.5MM) EXTERIOR CRADE PLYWOOD
SHEATHING ON 27 X 8" (38 X 189MM)

ROOF JOIST @ 12” {(300MM) O.C.

=INTELLO PLUS AS VAPOUR HARRIER ON WARM SIDE

COR—TEN STEEL CONSTRUCTION (2°X6*)
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH Q.B.C. SECTION 9.20.)

e 1/2" STEEL ON 1 1/2" VERTICAL STRAPPING

« WITH 1/2" (12MM) AIR SPACE AND 17 (R5)
CONTINUQUS RIGID INSULATION

s TYVEK AIR BARRIER

o 1/2" {12.7MM) PLYWOOD CN

2" X 6”7 {38 X 140MM) SPRUCE STUDS

@ 16" 0/C (4C0MM) WITH R19 ROXUL COMFORT BATT
INSULATION.

R24 (RS| 4.23) ZONE 2 MIN. INSULATION.

» Signal Protect AM1 Aluminum Mesh AS VAPOUR BARRIER
ON WARM SIDE AND APPROVED CONTIN. AR
BARRIER

(0.B.C. SUBSECTIONS 9.25.3 / 9.25.4).

o 1/2" {(12.7MM) GYPSUM WALL BOARD INT. FINISH.

COR—TEN STEEL CONSTRUCTION {2"X8")

45 MIN FIRE-RATED (NON—COMBUSTIBLE)
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.8.C. SECTION 9.20.)

s 1/2" NON-COMBUSTIBLE STEEL ON 1 1/2" VERTICAL
STRAPPING
WITH 1/2" (12MM) AIR SPACE AND 1" (R53)
CONTIMUQUS RIGID INSULATIOMN
TYVEK AIR BARRIER
1/2" (12.7MM) EXT. TYPE SHEATHING ON.
e 2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) SPRUCE STUDS
@ 16" O/C (400MM) WITH R19 ROXUL FIRE BATT
INSULATION.
R24 (RSl 4.23) ZONE 2 MIN. INSULATION.
s [NTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE
* AND APPROVED CONTIN. AIR BARRIER
(0.B.C. SUBSECTIONS 9.25.3 / 9.25.4).

s 5/8" TYPE "X’ GYPSUM WALL BOARD INT. FINISH

INTERIOR STUD PARTITION (27 X 4™
(II\J COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.25.10)

=27 X 47 (38 X 89IMM) WOOD STUDS @ 18" (400MM) O.C.

-WITH DOUBLE 2" X 47 {38 X 89MM) TOP PLATES AND
SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE.

—AND 1/27 (12.7M) INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH
SIDES (NOTE: O.B.C.ARTICLE 9.23.11.3. SINGLE TOF PLATE
FOR NON—LOAD BEARING WALL).

INSUL. [INTERIOR STUD PARTITION (2" X 7]

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.23.10)

—SAME AS ABOVE EXCEPT W/ 2"X8" WOOD STUDS AND
R19 ROXUL BATT INSULATIAN.

FNOTE: NO SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION ON ENTIRE
PROJECT. USE ROXUL BRAND
ONLY BETWEEN WINDOWS,
DOORS AND FRAMING ALSO. **

&

o

FAOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.15. AND
SUBSECTION 9.4.4. AND/OR AS PER SOIL REPORT)
FOOTINGS:

—ALL CONCRETE FCQTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED
SOIL

—MIN. FOOTING DEPTH 4'—0" (1200MM) BELOW FINISHED
GRADE.

COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF UNREINFORCED COMNCRETE:
{(FOR FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION WALLS)

—SHALL HAVE A MIN. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF
2200 PSl. {15MPA) AFTER 28 DAYS U.S.0.
(0.B.C. ARTICLE 9.3.1.6.)

STEPPED FOOTINGS (Q.B.C. ARTICLE 9.15.3.9.):

—STEPPED FOOTINGS 2'—0" MIN. (600MM) HORIZONTAL

DISTANCE BETWEEN STEPS AND 2°—0" (800MM) MAXIMUM
VERTICAL STEPS.

FOUNDATION WALLS:
{IN COMPLIANCE WITH Q.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.15.4.)

—FOUNDATION WALL THICKNESS SIZE:
REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS

DAMPROFFING & WATERPROOFING FOUNDATION WALLS
DAMPROOFING UNIT MASONRY:
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH Q.B.C. SECTION 9.13.)

—WALLS TO BE DAMPROOFED AND PARGED BELOW
GRADE LEVEL WITH MIN 1/4 " (6MM) MORTAR PARGING
AND SHALL BE COVERED OVER FOOTING.

FOUNDATION WALl REDUCTION IN THICKNESS:
{IN COMPLIANCE WITH Q.B.C. ARTICLE 9.15.4.7.)

—WHERE THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION WALL IS
REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO PERMIT THE
INSTALLATION OF MASONRY EXTERIOR

FACING. THE REDUCED SECTION SHALL BE

NOT LESS THAN 3 1/2" (90MM) THICK AND TIED TO
FACING MATERIAL WITH METAL TIES AT 8" (200MM)
VERTICALLY AND 2" — 117 (900MM) HORIZONTALLY.
—FOR METAL TIES REFER TO Q.B.C.SENTENCE 9.20.9.4.(3).

WATERPROQFING:

—CONCRETE OR UNIT MASONRY WALL TO BE
WATERPRQOFED WITH NQT LESS THAN 2 LAYERS
OF BITUMEN—-SATURATED MEMBRANE WITH
EACH LAYER CEMENTED IN PLACE WITH BITUMEN
AND COATED OVER ALL WITH HEAVY COATING OF
BITUMEN.

DRAINAGE LAYER:
(Q.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.14.1.)

—WHERE INSULATION EXTENDS TO MORE THAN

27 — 11”7 (90OMM) BELOW GRADE A DRAINAGE LAYER
SHALL BE INSTALLED.

—FINISH BASEMENT SHALL HAVE INTERIOR
DRAINPROOFING EXTENDING FROM SLAB TO GRADE
LEVEL AND SHALL CONFORM TCQ O.B.C.ARTICLE 9.13.2.8.

FOUNDATION DRAINAGE TILE & PIPE
(WEEPING TILES)

{(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.14.3.)

—4” (100MM) DIA. MIN. DRAIN TILE WITH 8" (150MM)
CRUSHED STONE OVER AND ARCUND ALL TILE.

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.23.14.)

SUB FLOGRING
—SUBFLOCR MIN. 3/4” (19MM) T & C 0SB (0—1 CRADE)
AND /OR WAFERBOARD (R1 GRADE).

—FOR CERAMIC TILE APPLICATION REFER TO

—0.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.30.6.

FLOOR FRAMING (JQIST)

—REFER TQ FLOOR PLANS FOR FLOQR JOIST.

—FOR CERAMIC TILE FLOOR JOIST TO BE INSTALLED AT
12" (300MM) O.C. WITH PANEL — TYPE UNDERLAY SHALL
CONFORM TO (O.B.C. ARTICLES
9.30.2.1.,, 9.30.2.3. & 9.30.2.4.)

—CERAMIC TILES APPLIED TO MORTAR BED REFER TO
0.B.C.SUBSECTION 9.30.8.

THERMAL RESISTANCE FOR ROOF
& CEILING ASSEMBLIES:

{IN COMFLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.25.2. &
SUBSECTION 12.3.2.)

—RBO MIN ROXUL BATT INSULATION.

-WTH APPROVED & MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPQUR
BARRIER AND APPROVED CONTIN. AIR BARRIER
(0.B.C. SUBSECTIONS 8.25.3. & 9.25.4.)

—R31 IN CATHEDRAL CEILING

-1/2" (12.7MM) GYPSUM WALL BOARD INT. FINISH.

e

@

&)

STAIRS HANDRAILS AND GUARDS:
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.8.)

—ALL DIMENSION ARE TO CONFORM WITH O.B.C,
SUBSECTION 9.8.2.

STAIRS / HEADROOM / LANDING/ RAILING

MAX MIN
RISE 7 7/8" (200MM) 4 778" {125MM]
RUN 14" (355MM) B 1/4” (210MM)
TREAD 14" (355MM) 9 1/4" {235MM)
NOSING 1" (25MM)

HEARROOM (INTERIQR) & — 5 (1950MM)

HEADROOM (EXTERIOR) €& — 9” (2050MM)

LANDING 20 — 117 (S00MM)

HANDRAILS @ LANDING  2' — 117 (900MM)

HANDRAILS © STAIRS MIN 2° — 7" {800MM) AND

MAX 3 — 2" (965MM).

WIDTH OF STAIRS {INTERIOR) 2’ — 10" (860MM) (BETWEEN
WALL FACE).

WIDTH OF STAIRS (EXTERIOR) 2° — 11" (900MM)
(BETWEEN GUARDS).

CURVED STAIRS
(0.B.C. ARTICLE 9.8.4.4.)

~MIN RUN 5 7/8" (150MM).
~MIN. AVG. RUN 7 7/8" (200MM).

WINDER
(0.B.C. ARTICLE 9.8.4:5.)

—WINDER TURN TO MORE THAN 80

—INDIVIDUAL TREADS TURN THROUGH AN ANGLE OF NOT
LESS THAN 30°AND NOT MORE THAN 45

-MORE THAN ONE SET WINDERS IN A SINGLE STAIRWAY
WINDERS SHALL BE SEPARATED IN PLAN BY MIN.

4" — 0" (1200MM) (0.B.C. SENTENGCE 9.8.4.5.(2).

HANDRAILS

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.8.7.)

—MIN. ONE HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH STAIRS
HAVING LESS THAN 3 — 7" (1100MM) IN WIDTH.

—TWO HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH STAIRS
GREATER THAN 3" — 77 (1100MM).

—PICKETS — MAX 4" (100MM) Q.C. BETWEEN PICKETS.

GUARDS

{IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.8.8.)

—INTERIOR GUARDS HEIGHT MIN. 2" — 117 (300MM).
—EXTERIOR GUARDS HEIGHT MIN, 2" — 11" (S0OMM)

WITH A GRADE DIFFERENCE OF NOT LESS THAN

8 — 07 (18C0OMM).

—AND GUARDS HEIGHT MIN. OF 3" — 8" {1070MM) WITH
A GRADE DIFFERENCE OF MORE THAN B — 0" (1800MM).
—OPENING IN GUARDS. MAX DIAMETER OF 47 (100MM)
OPENING.

CUARD DESICN TG PREVENT CLIMBING
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH Q.B.C. SENTENCE 9.8.8.6. (2)

—GUARDS SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT NO MEMBER,
ATTACHMENT OR OPENING WILL FACILITATE CLIMBING
—GARDS SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE IN COMPLIANCE
WHEN THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA HAS BEEN MET;
a) ELEMENTS PROTRUDING FROM THE VERTICAL
MEMBER WITHIN 140 mm AND 900 mm ABOVE
FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE,
b) LOCATED MORE THAN 450 mm HORIZONTALLY
AND VERTICALLY FROM EACH OTHER.

c) 15 mm HORIZONTAL OFFSET MAXIMUM.

d) NO TOE-SPACE MORE THAN 45 mm
HORIZONTALLY AND 20 mm VERTICALLY.

e) MORE THAN 1—IN—2 SLOPE ON THE OFFSET.

LOADBEARING STUD PARTITICON

=27 X 4" (38MM X B9MM) OR 2" X 8" (38 X 140MM) STUDS
@ 12”7 (300MM) O.C. REFER TO DRAWINGS.

—WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATES AND SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE

TO MATCH STUD WIDTH AT BOTTOM OF PLATE & CONC.
CURB PROVIDED DAMPROOFING MATERIAL.

—~ANCHOR BOTTOM PLATE WITH 1,/2” {12.7MM) DIA

ANCHOR BOLTS 77 — 107 {2400MM)C.C.

—ON 8" {150MM) HIGH CONC. CURB.

—16" X 8" (455 X 150MM) CONC. FOOTING. FOR 2" x 4”
STUDS, 18" X 6" (455 X 150MM) CONC. FOOTING, FOR 2" x
68" STUDS.

BARRIER FREE

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH 0.B.C. SUBSECTION

9.5.2, SENTENCE 9.5.2.3. (1) (A) (B), SENTENCE
9.8.7.7.(2)
CLAUSE 3.8.3.8.(1)(d) AND CLAUSE 3.8.3.13. (1)(f)
APPENDIX A A—9.5.2.3.{1)

—~PROVISION FOR FUTURE ATTACHMENT OF CRAB BAR
N A MAIN BATHROOM.
—REINFORCEMENT OF BLOCKING IN STUD WALL SHALL
BE INSTALLED TO RESIST A LOAD OF AT LEAST 1.3 KN
APPLIED VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY

(REFER TO DETAILS).

SIEEL BEAMS LATERAL SUPPORT

{IN COMPLIANCE WITH Q.B.C. SENTENCE ©.23.4.3.(3).)

—WOOD JOIST SHALL BEAR ON THE TOP FLANGE OF STEEL
BEAM THE ENTIRE LENGTH NOT LESS THAN

2°—D" (600MM) O.C.

—AND 17X 2" (19 X 38MM) WOQD STRIP IN CONTACT WTH
TOP FLANGE ARE MNAILED ON BOTH SIDE OF THE BEAM

TO THE BOTTOM OF THE JOIST SUPPORT.

CLASS "B VENT

—INSTALLATICN TO CONFORM TGO ONTARIC GAS UTILIZATION
COLE

(&)
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WOOLD COLUMNS
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH Q.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.17.4.)

—4" X 4" (89 X 8IMM) OR 8" X 8" (140 X 140MM) WOOD
COLUMNS OR BUILT-UP WOOD COLUMN ON METAL BASE SHOE
ANGHORED TO FOOTING.

—WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE EITHER SOLID, GLUE—LAMINATED
OR BUILT-UP.

—4" X 4" (89 X 8IMM) OR 6" X 8" (140 X 140MM) ON
METAL BASE SHOE ANCHORED TO FOOTING

—WOO0D COLUMN SHALL BE SEPARATED IN CONTACT

FROM CONCRETE WITH 6 MIL. (0.05MM) POLYETHYLENE FILM.

PROTECTION OF WOOD FRAMING

—WOO0oD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT ARE NOT PRESSURE
TREATED AND [N CONTACT WITH CONCRETE THAT ARE
LESS THAN 8” (150MM) ABOVE GROUND OR SLAB.
—SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH & MIL. POLYETHYLENE
FILM OR 45 LB. {(N0.50) ROLL ROOFING DAMPROOFING
BETWEEN WOOD AND CONCRETE.

STEEL COLUMN

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.17.3.)

~3 1/2" (90MM) DIA. X 0.188" (4.78MM) NON—ADJUSTABLE

STEEL COLLIMN.

—WTH 8" X 8" X 1/2”7 (150 X 150 X 9.5MM) STEEL PLATE
AND 8" X 47 X 1/2” (150 X 100 X 3.5MM) BOTTOM
PLATE.

—ON BASE PLATE 4 1/2” X 10" X 1/2 " {120 X 250 X
12.7MM) WITH 2-1/2" @ X 8”7 LONG X 2" HOOK ANCHORS
{2—12.7 @ X 200 X SOMM) AND FIELD WELD COLUMN.

LATERAL SUPPORT OF MASONRY WALL

{IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.20.10.)

~MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE LATERALLY SUPPORTED AT
BOTTOM OF ROOF JOIST AND BOTTOM OF FLOOR JOIST.
—TO BE STRAPPED TO PARTY WALL AT MAX INTERVALS OF
8 — 7" (2000MM)

—WTH 1 9/16” ¥ 3/16” {40 X 4.76MM) THICK CORROSION
RESISTANT STEEL STREAPS.

—FOR FLOOR JOIST PARALLEL TO PARTY WALL EXTEND
STRAPS ACROSS BOTTOM OF AT LEAST 3 JOIST.

EXPOSED BUILDING FACE
{(IN COMPLIANCE WITH ©.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.10,15.5(2))

—EXPOSED BUILDING FACE WITH LIMITING DISTANCE OF

LESS THAN 3 — 11" (1200MM)
—WTH MIN. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS

THAN 45min. (REFER TO DETAILS)

LATERAL SUPPORT FOUNDATION WALL
{IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.15.4.)

-2 — 15M BARS AT TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL FOR LATERAL
SUPPORT UU.S.0.

—AT STAIR OPENING AND SUNKEN FLOOR AREAS,

—EXTEND BARS 2" — 07 (800MM) BEYOND OPENING EACH
WAY AND WITH MIN, OF 3/4" (19MM) COVER TO BE
INSTALLED INSIDE FACE.

STAIR LANDING
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. ARTICLE 9.8.6.2.)

—MIN. 27 X 8" (38 X 140MM) @ 12" (300MM) O.C. FRAMING
FOR LANDING.

CONVENTIONAL ROOF AND CEILING
FRAMING

{IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C.SUBSECTION 9.23.13.]

=MIN, 27 X 67 (38 X 140MM) @ 16" (400MM) O.C.

—WTH 27 % 8" (38 X 189MM) RIDGE BOARD.

—AND 2" X 4" (38 X B89MM) COLLAR TIES AT MIDSPANS.

—CEILING JOISTS WITH MAX SPAN OF 8' — B" (2.97M) WITH

2" X 4" (38 X 89MM) @ 187 (400MM) O.C. AND 15’ — 7"
(4.87M)

WITH 2" X 687 (38 X 140MM) 16" (400MM) O.C.

—RAFTERS FOR BUILT-UP ROOF OVER PRE—ENCINEERED

ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE MIN. 2" X 4”7 {38 X 89MM)

@ 24" (800MM) O.C.

EXTERIOR FLAT ROOF ASSEMBLY
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.28.)

—~RUBBERIZED WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE SHALL BE
INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.
—UN 4/8" (4.5MM) EXIERIUR GRADE WOUL PANEL |YFE
UNDERLAY TAPPED.

—WITH PERLINS SLOPED MIN. 2% TO ROOF SCUPPER.

PERLINS ON 3/8" (9.5MM) EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD
SHEATHING ON 2" X B" (38 X 189MM)
ROOF JOIST @ 12" (300MM) O.C.

EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNITS
{IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C.SENTENGE 9.9.9.1.(2))

—THE TRAVEL LIMIT FROM FLOOR LEVEL TO EXIT IS
PERMITTED TO EXCEED 1 STOREY WHERE THE FLOOR

LEVEL SERVED BY BALCONY OFPERABLE WINDOW AND

UR DOOR.

—FROVIDE A MIN. UNOBSTRUCTED CPENING

3 — 3" H X 21 5/8" W (1000 X 550MM) AND LOCATED
THAT THE SILL IS NOT MORE THAN 3 — 3" (1000MM) ABOVE
THE FLOOR LEVEL.

—AND 23" — 0" (7.0M) ABOVE ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL.

BATHROOM OR WATER CLOSET ROOM

(IN COMPLIANCE WITH C.B.C. SECTION 9.32. AND
PART 6)

—MECHANICALLY VENTED TO PROVIDE MIN. 2 AIR

CHANGES PER HOLR.

—SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION
FROM WEATHER AND INSECTS.

—SCREENING SHALL BE OF RUST PROOF MATERIAL.

[@ SMOKE ALARM & CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTOR

SMOKE ALARM (IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C.
SUBSECTION 9.10.19.)

—PROVIDE OME PER FLOOR NEAR THE STAIRS WITH

Max 168" — 5" (5.0M) FROM BEDROOMS + IN ALL BEDROOMS

—AND THE DISTANCE FROM ANY PQOINT ON A FLOOR
LEVEL DOES NOT EXCEED 49 — 2" (15M)

—ALL ALARMS TO BE CONNECTED IN CIRCUIT AND
INTERCONNECTED SO ALL ALARMS WILL CAUSE

ALL ALARMS WILL SOUND.

—BASEMENT /CRAWL SPACE THAT IS 2 — 11" (900MM)
OR MORE ABOVE OR BELOW AN ADJACENT FLOOR
LEVEL AT LEAST ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED.

MONOXIDE DETECTOR (IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C.
SUBSECTION 9.33.4.)

—REQUIREMENTS TO BE CHECKED AND INSTALLED
WITH LOCAL BY—LAW.

—CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED
ON OR NEAR THE CEILING IN EACH DWELLING LINITS
ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA.

—ALL DETECTCRS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY WRED
WITH OUT DISCONNECT SWITCH AND ALARM THAT

IS AUDIBLE WITHIN BEDROOMS WHEN THE
INTERVENING DOORS ARE CLOSED.

[/\J WINDOWS

a7
7 (IN COMPLIANGE WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.9.10.1 AND
SENTENCE 12.3.1.3.{1))

~MIN, ONE BEDROCM WINDOW ON A GIVEN FLOOR IS
TO HAVE MIN. 3.8 SQ.FT. (0.35M*) WITH NO DIMENSION
LESS THEN 1" — 3" (380MM) AND UNOBSTRUCTED

OPEN PORTION. SENTENCE 9.7.1.3.{1)
—REQUIRED THERMAL RESISTANCE FOR GLAZING SHALL

COMPLY WTH O.B.C. SENTENCE 12.3.2.6.(1)&(2).
ARTICLE 9.7.2.1.

WINDOW GUARDS

(0.B.C. ARTICLE 9.7.1.6. AND SUBSECTION 9.8,8.)

—A GUARD OR WINDOW WITH A MAX. RESTRICTED

OPENING WIDTH OF 4" (100MM) IS REQUIRED WHERE
THE TOP OF THE WINDOW SILL IS LOCATED LESS

THAN 1" — 77 {480MM) ABOVE FIN. FLOOR.
—AND THE DISTANCE FROM THE FIN. FLOOR TO
ADJACENT GRADE IS GREATER THAN 5" — 11" (180MM).

PERFORMANCE

(O.B.C. ARTICLE 9.7:5.3.)

—WDOWS SHALL CONFORM TO,
a) CAN/CSA—A440, "WINDOWS", AND
b) THE CAN/CSA—A440.1, "USER SELECTION GUIDE
TO CSA STANDARD CAN/CSA-A440-00 WINDOWS

WINDOW [N EXIT STAIRWAY

(0.B.C. ARTICLE 9.7.5.3.)

—WINDOW IN EXIT STAIRWAY THAT EXTEND TO LESS

THAN 3 — 8" (1070MM) SHALL BE PROTECTED BY GUARD
(REFER TO WINDOW GUARD NOTE)

—0OR THE WINDOW SHALL BE NON—OPERABLE AND

DESIGN TO WITHSTAND THE SPECIFIED LOADS FOR
BALCONY GUARDS AS PER

0.B.C. PART 4 ARTICLE 4.1.5.15.

SITE VERIFICATION NOTE:

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

ALL SIDE DATA AND SETBACKS WITH BUILDING HEIGHT,
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS, ETC. TO COMPLY WTH

ALL LOCAL BYLAWS.

DIMENSIONS NOTE:

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON
EXISTING MEASUREMENTS, CAUTION SHOULD

BE TAKEN TO MERIFY ALL CRITICAL

DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION

MECHANICAL NOTE:

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT EXISTING
ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL SERVICES
ARE ADEQUATE TO CARRY IMPOSED LOADS

SMOKE ALARM NOTE:

A SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE LOCATED A MAX.
DISTANCE OF 16'—5" FROM A BEDROOM DOOR AND
AND A MAX. DISTANCE OF 49'—3" FROM ANY POINT
ON A FLOOR LEVEL MEASURED FOLLOWING
CORRIDORS AND DOORWAYS AND SHALL BE
LOCATED A MIN. 2'—11" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

AS PER 0.B.C. 9.10.18.2

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR NOTE:
WHERE A FUEL FIRED APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED OR

A GARAGE IS LOCATED WITHIN A SUITE OF

RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY A CARBON MONOXDE DETECTOR
IS REQUIRED ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA

IN THE SUITE AND BE PERMANENTLY CONNECTED

TO AN ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT AS PER 0.B.C. 9.33.4.3

STRUCTURAL SUPPORT NOTE:

CONSULTANT ACCEFTS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
LOADS IMPOSED BY OTHERS ON THE STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS.
ALL STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS WHICH ARE TO BE
DESIGNED BY OTHERS ARE TO BE SUPPORTED ON
A SYSTEM WITH THE APPROPRIATE STRUCTURAL
INTEGRITY TO ACCEPT ALL IMPOSED LOADINGS.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL OR MANUFACTURERS
SHOP DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND SUPPORT OF ALL
COMPONENTS NOT SPECIFICALLY SIZED ON THESE
DRAWINGS. NO LOADS SHALL BE IMPOSED ON
THE STRUCTURE AS DESIGNED ON THESE
DRAWINGS UNLESS CALCULATIONS ARE PROVIDED
TO PROVE THE INTEGRITY OF THE PROPQOSED
STRUCTURAL SYSTEM.
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NOTES:

1. THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE COPYRIGHT PROPERTY
OF THE CONSULTANT AND ARE TO BE USED OMNLY
FOR THE PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY WERE ORIGINALLY
PURCHASED AND BY THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER.
THEY MAY NOT BE CQOPIED IN AMY WAY, SHAPE OR
FORM, IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE CONSULTANT

M

. ALL DIMENSICNS MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION
IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE,
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, LOCAL ZONING REQUIREMENTS,
AND ANY OTHER GOVERNING AUTHORITES.

4, DRAWINGS NOT TO BE SCALED.
. DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF ROOF TRUSSES

ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY A PROFESSIONAL EMGINEER
OR OTHER APPROVED AUTHORITY.

o

6. CONSULTANT DOES NOT ASSUME LIABILITY FOR
ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ON THESE DOCUMENTS,
UNLESS ADVISED IN WRITING OF SUCH DISCREPANCIES
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

7. DOOR SIZES SHOWN DN DRAWINGS DENOQTE DOOR
LEAF DIMENSIONS (FRAMES EXCLUDED) WHILE
WINDOW SIZES DEMOTE EXTERIOR FRAME DIMENSIONS
UNLESS OTHERWSE MNOTED.
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SR R, | = MAX. ALLOWED 1.2M * OF DECK
AN ] “ WOOD DECK T § (] RELF GOMTRUCTIEN #A WOOD SIDING CONSTRUCTION (2°X6')
, A \E_ ____________ 1 & : i -~ {IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 7.26.) This drawing is the property of the Consultant and may not be reproduced or
e = R | N~ % 10'5'x14'0 !@ -~ 45 M|N F|RE-RATED (N ON-COMBUSTlBLE) used without the expressed consent of the Consullant. The Controctor is responsibie
E B ] N Zz ASPHALT SHINGLES NO. 210 (10.25 KG./M?) I T o Y S it
A I A o DN 8R | Q 8 g RETRACTABLE -ICE AND WATER PROTECTION MEMBRANE @ 24" OF ROOF ENDS. REFER [IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION $.20.) Db BT L S Sl ';?;:':gscggm;n:m;;;;_ ot RS
| [ i I = ! n 4 TQO ROOF PLAN. ‘ ‘ ] ’
] Lo | | 5| ¥ 10 5)2 [3181] g w // POWERED AWNING -PLYWOOD SHEATHING 3/8" {9.5MM] WITH "H" CLIPS. » 1/2" NON-COMBUSTIBLE WOOD SIDING {BY OWNER) ON 1 1/2" ,
SSTING & BTG N Lo ! | % 9 > -APPROVED WOOD RAFTERS/WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" (600MM] O.C. MAX. VERTICAL STRAPPING NOTES:
; | e = e = E g REFER TO ROOF PLAN » WITH 1/2" {12MM] AIR SPACE AND 1" {R5] CONTINUOUS RIGID R ———— _
BE REPLACED \ | o ] i j—\ 2 11-1" [3379] a —— NEW 200X31 RIGID -PREFIN. ALUM. EAVESTROUGH, FASCIA, RW.L. & VENTED  SQFFIT WS ATitsH . THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE COPYRIGHT PROPERTY
L Lo 1 ¢ ) x o OF THE CONSULTANT AND ARE TO BE USED ONLY
AND RELOCATED L | 7 o - {51 - FRAME COLUMN -ATTIC VENTILATION (ARTICLE 9.19.1.2.) * TYVEK AIR BARRIER FOR THE PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY WERE ORIGINALLY
I P \\ V4 : : 3 —1/2 1-4" 8-0" 1 -7/4 -ROOF WITH SLOPE MORE THAN 1 IN é 1:300 OF » 1/2" (127MM] PLYWOOD ON 2" X " {38 X 140MM] SPRUCE PURCHASED AND BY THE ORICINAL PURCHASER.
[ { : N4 | : W5&%40" BOTTOM / / INSULATED CHLING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT. STUDS THEY MAY NOT BE COPIED IN ANY WAY, SHAPE OR
N L EX. 2X10 | NEW 200X31 RIGID —— w1 ) A Zd S -ROOF WITH SLOPE LESS THAN 1IN 6 1:150 OF @ 16" O/C {400MM) WITH R19 ROXUL COMFORT BATT INSULATION. FORM, IN WHOLE OR [N PART WITHOUT THE
| Lowseny | 7O BE REMOVED 7) ! ] FRAME COLUMN \\\\ o W56.’X56.. MIDDLE o e . EXPOSED STRINGER TO INSULATED CELING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT. R24 {RS] 4.23) ZONE 2 MIN. INSULATION. EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE CONSULTANT
b 1: i ! N | WIEX26"TRANSOM | L~ e ALLOW LIGHT INTO -SEE NOTE 11, FOR INSULATION » INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARMSIDE AND APPROVED | ||\ [\ /cocionie vusT 88 VEREIED Bv THE
| ) S . e < -ALUMINUM RF SHIELDING MESH TO BE GROUNDED CONTIN. AIR BARRIER (O.8.C. SUBSECTIONS 9.25.3 / 9.25.4]. e " : ]
REPLACE ‘\ L S;?.EBQGE i I W WP T i A _ BASEMENT -INTELLO PLUS YAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE s 5/8"TYPE X' GYPSUM w&\u BOARD INT. FINISH. ) CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
%ﬁg’é%vs Bl 2 | NEW 45 MIN. J— L o\ W200X31 BEAIM | /7y — - SO 3. THE CONTRAGTOR MUST VERIFY THAT ALL CONSTRUGTION
i) v 73/ . . ; / N / B B IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE,
| :iif«-L V774 ! FIRE-RATED \\\ / g 4}-}_\9\ _ / Q/ 7 %‘?\ T NEW 45 MIN. -MIN. 2" X 6" (38 X 140MM] @ 16" {400MM)] O.C. @ FOUNDATION THE ombmo BUILDING CODE, LOCAL ZONING REQUIRENENTS,
| Tl . WALL B 1 e o L ol o - FIRE-RATED -WITH 2' X 8" (38 X 189MM) RIDGE BOARD. AND ANY OTHER GOVERNING AUTHORITES.
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Fod H TS A L _ L SV y F A A : ] ~CEILING JOISTS WITH MAX SPAN OF ' - 8" (2.97M] WITH 16'0.C. VERTICAL +9GA BLOKLOK @14"0.C. HORIZONTAL +. DRAMINGS :

S A S S | - TN A /%/ P A A A S ~ 7 ,3 7 ¢ NON-COMBUSTIBLE 7' X 4" (38 X 89MM) @ 16" [400MM) O.C. Rorhs (4.67M] BLOCKS ARETO BE SOLID FILLED AT BEAM AND COLUMN S —————
i | i B | PROPOSED NEW —— N < 7 = CLADDING WITH 2" X 6" (38 X 140MM) 16" (400MM) O.C. SUPPORTS. DOWELS TO MATCH VERTICAL " ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
7y - FRiGE - ?? A/C LOCATION Ns| NI a—wia o PROPOSED F.P v LSRN e 2 LAYERS OF BIUMEN-SATURATED MEMBRANE WITH EACH LATER OR QTHER APPROVED AUTHORITY
7 , | [FRIDG 1 | E T . 4 — .P. -ALUMINUM RF SHIELDING MESH TO BE GROUNDED -

/7 o i i (/ / \ /N 7k vl p | e HEARTH CEMENTED IN PLACE WITH BTUMEN AND COATED OVER ALL 6. CONSULTANT DOES NOT ASSUME LIABILITY FOR
| ) o | 7 7 4 = A ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ON THESE DOCUMENTS,
7\ e e 77 N 2 @) FLATROOF CONSTRUCTION oramasebav T P e R et
// | _\_/__\_jé'} Lo o, 7S // s 9 % g f (J»’*"*’/ 7 / // ol o P /-/ b {IN COMPLIANCE WITH Q.B.C. SECTION 9.26.) - INT. WALL W/ INSULATION R20 CONT. WHERE APPLICABLE * ’ e
P \ | RANGE N P AT A @ 7 = : VA 4 A A A 7. DOOR SIZES SHOWN DN DRAWINGS DENOTE DOOR
i K . | KITCHEN LW e r 2| = g43 S / -TORCHED ON ROOF MEMBRANE SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER LEAF DIMENSIONS {(FRAMES EXCLUDED) WHILE
e, ) o L 10'0"%13'5" L d AL / 1% 4 30" L MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. WINDOW SIZES DENOTE EXTERIOR FRAME DIMENSIONS
S I I . ;/; ™ N = 7 'R31 INSUL. W/ 2 AIR SPACE ABOVE ON 3/8" (9.5MM) EXTERIOR INTERIOR WALLS UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.
? == N A A p s /_ / GRADE WOOD PANEL TYPE UNDERLAY TAPPED. N F | FU——
I V' 2 g . 5 -WITH 2" x 2' PERLINS SLOPED MIN, 2% TO ROOF SCUPPER, .
7 HHi . VR Al IN W NEW 2% . PERLING ON 378" {7.8MM) EXTERICH SRADE PLYWOOD (ws) INTERIOR STUD PARTITION (2" X 4')
“/ 1) | 10 -04 N 4 ‘ N ; @16"0.C. / g SHEATHING ON 2" X 8' (38 X 189MM] 2" X 4" (38 X 89MM] WOOD STUDS @ 16" {(400MM) O.C. FEB/2019 2 | REVISED PERMIT SET
v i R — .
“ i | ESss s / i A\ / v ‘,\,3 ROOF JOIST @ 12" (300MM) O.C. -WITH DOUBLE 2" X 4" (3B X 89MM) TOP PLATES AND SINGLE
¥ A Hi! | |/ / < E:ll 1 LIVING 0 -INTELLQ PLUS YAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE BOTTOM PLATE. JAN.2019 1 ISSUED FOR PERMIT
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(98 S.F. ADDITION INCLUDED)

NOTE:ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE W4 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

ROOF CONSTRUCTION
{IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.26.)

=ASPHALT SHINGLES NO. 210 (10.25 KG./M?)
-ICE AND WATER PROTECTION MEMBRANE @ 24" OF ROOF ENDS. REFER
TQ ROOF PLAN.
-PLYWOOD SHEATHING 3/8" (7.5MM]) WITH "H" CLIPS.
~APPROYED WOOD RAFTERS/WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" {600MM] O.C. MAX.
REFER TO ROOF PLAN
-PREFIN. ALUM. EAVESTROUGH, FASCIA, RW.L. & YENTED  SQFFT
-ATTIC VENTILATION (ARTICLE 9.19.1.2.)
-ROOF WITH SLOPE MORE THAN 1 IN é 1:300 OF
INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT.
-ROOF WITH SLOPE LESS THAN 1IN 6 1:150 OF
INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT SOFFIT.
-SEE NOTE 11. FOR INSULATION
-ALUMINUM RF SHIELDING MESH TO BE GROUNDED
-INTELLO PLUS YAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE

DORMERS

-MIN. 2" X &" (38 X 140MM)] @ 16" {400MM) O.C.

-WITH 2" X 8" {38 X 189MM]) RIDGE BOARD.

-AND 2" X 4" (38 X 89MM] COLLAR TIES AT MIDSPANS.
-CEILING JOISTS WITH MAX SPAN OF 9' - 8" (2.97M] WITH

7' X 4" (38 X 89MM) @ 16" {400MM) O.C. AND 15’ - 7" (4.67M]
WITH 2° X 6" (38 X 140MM) 16" {400MM]) O.C.

-SEE NOTE 11. FOR INSULATION

-ALUMINUM RF SHIELDING MESH TO BE GROUNDED

W

@ FLAT ROOF CONSTRUCTION
{IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.26.]

-TORCHED ON ROOF MEMBRANE SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

-R31 INSUL. W/ 2' AIR SPACE ABOVE ON 3/8" (9.5MM) EXTERIOR
GRADE WOOD PANEL TYPE UNDERLAY TAPPED.

“WITH 2" x 2" PERLINS SLOPED MIN. 2% TO ROOF SCUPPER.
PERLINS ON 3/8" (9.5MM] EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD
SHEATHING ON 2" X 8" (38 X 189MM]

ROOF JOIST @ 12" {300MM) O.C.

JINTELLO PLUS YAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE

EXTERIOR WALLS

Wi] WOOD SIDING CONSTRUCTION (2'X6")
"IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.8.C. SECTION 9.20)

'\/4
* 1/2° WOOD SIDING (BY OWNER] ON 1 1/2" YERTICAL
STRAPPING
¢ WITH 1/2" {12MM] AIR SPACE AND 1" {R5] CONTINUOQUS RIGID
INSULATION

« TYVEK AIR BARRIER
e 1/2 (12.7MM) PLYWOOD ON

7' X &" (38 X 140MM]) SPRUCE STUDS @
® 16" O/C {400MM] WITH R19 ROXUL COMFORT BATT e
INSULATION.

R24 {RS1 4.23) ZONE 2 MIN. INSULATION.
o INTELLO PLUS YAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE
AND APPROVED CONITIN. AIR BARRIER

0 TORONTO Building

PERMIT REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE

19 114804 BLD 01

ZONING

Matthaics, loannis OBfOCUZO'T 9

0.B.C.

Persaud, Steve | 08/0ct/2019

FIRE SERVICES

0.B.C.(S)

WOOD SIDING CONSTRUCTION (2"Xé")
45 MIN FIRE-RATED {NON-COMBUSTIBLE]

[IN COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.20.}

1/2" NON-COMBUSTIBLE WOOD SIDING {BY QWNER] ON 1 1/2°
VERTICAL STRAPPING

WITH 1/2" {1ZMM] AIR SPACE AND 1" [R5] CONTINUOUS RIGID
INSULATION

TYVEK AIR BARRIER

1/2° (127MM) PLYWOOD ON 2" X ¢ (38 X 140MM) SPRUCE
STUDS

@ 16" O/C {400MM]) WITH R19 ROXUL COMFORT BATT INSULATION.

R24 {RSI 4.23) ZONE 2 MIN. INSULATION,
» INTELLO PLUS VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE AND APPROVED
CONTIN. AIR BARRIER (O.B.C. SUBSECTIONS 9.25.3 / 9.25.4).
» 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD INT. FINISH.

FOUNDATION

-10" {240MM] CONCRETE BLOCK WALL REINFORCED WITH 1-15M @
16"0.C. VERTICAL +7GA BLOKLOK @16"0.C. HCRIZONTAL
BLOCKS ARETO BE SOLID FILLED AT BEAM AND COLUMN
SUPPORTS. DOWELS TO MATCH VERTICAL

-24'X8" R/W 3-15M CONT.

-2 LAYERS OF BITUMEN-SATURATED MEMBRANE WITH EACH LAYER
CEMENTED IN PLACE WITH BITUMEN AND COATED OYER ALL
WITH HEAYY COATING OF BITUMEN.

-DRAINAGE LAYER

- INT. WALL W/ INSULATION R20 CONT. WHERE APPLICABLE

INTERIOR WALLS

INTERIOR STUD PARTITION {2" X 4")

-2" X 4" (38 X BIMM] WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400MM) O.C.

-WITH DOUBLE 2" X 4" (38 X 89MM] TOP PLATES AND SINGLE
BOTTOM PLATE.

-AND 1/2" (12.7M] INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH SIDES
{INTERIOR SIDE ONLY @ GARAGE WALL)

NOTE:ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE W4 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

INSUL. [INTERIOR STUD PARTITION (2" X 6)
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e ~SEE NOTE 11. FOR INSULATION -24"X8" R/W 3-15M CONI. OR OTHER APPROVED AUTHORITY.
g3l e POWERED -ALUMINUM RF SHIELDING MESH TO BE GROUNDED -2 LAYERS OF BITUMEN-SATURATED MEMBRANE WITH EACH LAYER
w4 5-0" 2-10" | — AWNING CEMENTED IN PLACE WITH BTUMEN AND COATED QVER ALL 6. CONSULTANT DOES NOT ASSUME LIABILITY FOR
- WITH HEAVY COATING OF BITUMEN. ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ON THESE DOCUMENTS,
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WALL REINFORCING NOTES

REINFORCING NOTES

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL EXTERIOR WALLS BELOW GRADE AND ALL EXTERIOR WALLS EXPOSED

TO THE WEATHER ABOVE GRADE SHALL HAVE CRACK CONTROL JOINTS AT 6000mm MAXIMUM. SEE CONTROL

JOINT DETAIL ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED AS FOLLOWS:

METRIC UNITS

150mm: 10M @ 450 VERT. ... .....ecne... 10M @ 330 HOR.

200mm: 10M @ 330 VERT. .\vvvuvninenes 15M @ 500 HOR.

250mm: 15M @ 500 VERT, .\v'vvvnenene. 15M @ 400 HOR,

300mm: 10M @ 450 VERT. E.F. STAGG..... .. ... 10M @ 330 HOR. E.F. STAGG

FOR OTHER THICKNESS', REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PROPORTIONAL TO ABOVE.

ALL WALL REINFORCING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS, WITH HOOKS OR CORNER BARS USED AT ALL WALL
JUNCTIONS. EXTEND HOOKS TO FAR FACE OF WALL. CORNER BARS SHALL BE LOCATED ON OUTSIDE
FACE OR CENTER OF WALL.

SPLICES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: BAR:  10M 15M
A. HORIZONTAL SPLICES SHALL HAVE LAPS OF: 400mm 600mm
B. VERTICAL SPLICES SHALL HAVE LAPS OF: 350mm 450mm

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

HORIZ. HORIZ. HORIZ.
SPLICE SPLICE SPLICE

1 (I

’|
d

DETAIL OF HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT AT CORNERS

(SEE ALSO ZONE REINFORCING DETAILS)

AT ENDS OF WALLS, PROVIDE 2-15M BARS VERTICAL LAPPED 600mm UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON
WALL SCHEDULE.

AT OPENINGS IN WALLS, PROVIDE 2-15M BARS PARALLEL TO ALL EDGES AND EXTENDING 600mm
BEYOND CORNERS.

PROVIDE DOWELS IN FOOTINGS TO MATCH VERTICAL STEEL. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON WALL SCHE-
DULE, DOWELS SHALL BE :

350
500
600

J_ TOP OF FOOTING

10M 15M 20M

PROVIDE U-BARS AS SHOWN WHERE FLOORS ARE SUPPORTED FROM THE BOTTOM OF WALLS. SHORING
SHALL REMAIN UNTIL WALL CONCRETE STRENGTH IS 17MPa MINIMUM.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
AT SLABS :

15M U-BARS TO MATCH
VERT. WALL REINF.

9 AT SLAB BANDS AND BEAMS
6-15M U-BARS

WALL REINF.

;TOP REINF,
Q

N

2-15M CONT,

SEE PLAN FOR BOT. REINF.
SUPPORT AS SHOWN

HORIZ.
SPLICE

1. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE BILLET STEEL CONFORMING TO THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:
A C.S.A.G30.18 M - GRADE 400 MPa - 10M AND LARGER.
B. C.S.A.G30.5 - WELDED WIRE MESH.
C. C.S.A.G30.15 - DEFORMED WELDED WIRE MESH.,
D. C.S.A.G30.18 = ALL REINFORCING THAT WILL BE WELDED.
E. ASTMA775 - EPOXY REINFORCING
2. CONCRETE COVER:
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS, CONCRETE COVER IN mm (inches) OVER REINFORCEMENT
SHALL BE AS LISTED BELOW:

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
0-1HR. 2HRS. 3 HRS.

A SURFACE PLACED IN CONTACT

WITH GROUND s 8 8

FORMED SURFACE EXPOSED TO
B GROUND OR WEATHER 50 50 50
C.  COLUMNS (TO TIES) 40 40 55
D. SLABS TOP 20 20 20
BOTTOM 20 25 35
E. WALLS 30 30 30

3. DESIGNATION OF REINFORCING BARS:

A. BARS SHOWN THUS IN TOP OF BEAMS AND SLABS OR IN NEAR FACE OF WALL.
BARS SHOWN THUS e emmmmm == |N BOTTOM OF BEAMS AND SLABS OR IN FAR FACE OF WALL.

B. STRAIGHT BARS: EG.
6-10M 13' MEANS 6-10M BARS 13' LONG.

BENT BARS: EG.
13-A20M 10'-6" MEANS 13-20M BARS 106" LONG, HIE 180°.
3-C25M 106" MEANS 3-25M BARS 10'-6" LONG, HIE 90°.

THE LENGTH IS THE TOTAL BAR LENGTH, INCLUDING THE HOOK.

UNDERPINNING NOTES

CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A 28-DAY STRENGTH OF 25MPa AND A MAXIMUM SLUMP OF 75mm (3").
UNDERPINNING SHALL BE DONE IN 914mm (36") LENGTHS MAX,

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE BILLET STEEL GRADE 400 CONFORMING TO CSA G30.12M.

NUMBERS ON PANELS INDICATE STAGES IN WHICH UNDERPINNING SHALL PROCEED, i.e. ALL SECTIONS
MARKED #1 FOLLOWED BY ALL SECTIONS MARKED #2 FOLLOWED AND THEN #3.

POUR CONCRETE IN PLACE AND LEAVE FOR 24 HOURS BEFORE DRYPACKING AND PROCEEDING WITH
NEXT STAGE.

5. UNDERPINNING FOR EXISTING WALLS IS SHOWN FOR ASSUMED CONDITIONS. ANY VARIATIONS
BETWEEN ACTUAL JOB CONDITIONS AND THE DETAILS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING SHALL BE REPORTED TO
THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL CONSULTANT FOR APPROPRIATE INSTRUCTION(S) BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK,

6. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY SHORING OF EXISTING STRUCTURE REQUIRED TO CARRY OUT THIS WORK.

7. FOOTING AND UNDERPINNING EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE TO CONFIRM ADEQUACY OF SUB-GRADE,

8. MAX, HEIGHT OF UNDERPINNING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1200mm (4'-0") TYPICAL,
UNLESS APPROVED BY SOIL ENGINEER.

=~ b

[|@|®|0|@ 0|0

UNDERPINNING ELEVATION

PROPOSED UNDERPINNING PROCEDURES

EXCAVATE FOR UNDERPINNING IN 920mm (36") LONG SECTIONS MAX.

EXCAVATE FOR ALL SECTIONS 1 REFER TO ELEVATION.

CLEAN UNDERSIDE OF EXISTING FOOTING/WALL.

POUR CONCRETE SAME WIDTH AS EXISTING FOOTING/WALL UP TO 75mm (3") BELOW FOOTING/WALL.

LEAVE CONCRETE TO CURE FOR AT LEAST 24 HOURS BEFORE DRYPACKING TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF
FOOTING/WALL.
WHEN ALL SECTIONS MARKEDCDHAVE BEEN DRYPACKED, REPEAT FOR SECTIONS MARKEDQ)

7. WHEN ALL SECTIONS MARKED®QHAVE BEEN DRYPACKED, REPEAT FOR SECTIONS MARKED@)

L o

L

(1/6") SAWCUT

SLAB ON GRADE AND SEAL

—
&
=
-
=
3

SECTION
NOTE:

THE SLAB SHALL BE CUT NOT LONGER THEN 18 HOURS AFTER CONCRETE IS FINISHED.
MAX. SPACING IS 15' EACH WAY,

(1

S-01

TYPICAL SLAB ON GRADE
CRACK CONTROL JOINT

LIST OF DRAWINGS

GENERAL NOTES

FOUNDATION / BASEMENT PLAN
SECTIONS I

SECTIONS Il

GENERAL NOTES

THIS SET OF DRAWINGS SHOWS THE COMPLETE PROJECT. IT DOES NOT INCLUDE COMPONENTS THAT MAY BE
NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY IN AND ABOUT THE JOB
SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION, AND FOR THE DESIGN AND ERECTION OF ALL TEMPORARY STRUCTURES, SUCH AS FORM
WORK, FALSE WORK AND SHORING, REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK.

ALL REFERENCED CODES REFER TO THE EDITION IN FORCE AT THE TIME OF ISSUING OF DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING PERMIT.

THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS IS LIMITED TO THAT IDENTIFIED IN THE REVISIONS COLUMN, DO NOT CON- STRUCT FROM
THESE DRAWINGS UNLESS MARKED "ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION" BY GABRIS ASSOCIATES ("GA").

SPECIFIED DESIGN LOADS: (UNFACTORED)

DISTRIBUTED LOADS [kN/m J: 2 SUPERIMPOSED TOTAL
LIVE LOAD DEAD LOAD DEAD LOAD

ROOF - BASIC GROUND SNOW PLUS RAIN 1.5 - 1.0

TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL FLOOR 1.9 0.5 1.0

CONCENTRATED LOADS [kN]:

APPLIED AREA =750 x 750 mm LIVE LOAD

ROOF 13

FLOORS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 9.0

SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOADS ARE DEAD LOADS DUE TO NON-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SUCH AS FINISHES, PARTITIONS
AND ROOFING MATERIALS.

CONSTRUCTION LOADS MUST NOT EXCEED THE ABOVE DESIGN LOADS, AND DESIGN LOADS MAY ONLY BE APPLIED AFTER
CONCRETE REACHES ITS DESIGN STRENGTH.

LATERAL STABILITY:
THE COMPLETED STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO RESIST FORCES DUE TO WIND AND EARTHQUAKE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE - 2012.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SLEEVES, NAILERS, INSERTS, ETC., TO BE ENCASED
IN CONCRETE.
SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FLOOR AND ROOF ELEVATIONS, RECESSES, DRAINAGE SLOPES, ETC.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL THE DRAWINGS AND CHECK DIMENSIONS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.
REPORT DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND DRAWINGS OF OTHER DISCIPLINES FOR CLARIFICATION.

CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CAN3-A23.1, A23.2, A23.3 AND DOCUMENTS REFERENCED THEREIN.
STRUCTURAL STEEL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CAN3-S16.1 AND DOCUMENTS REFERENCED THEREIN.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS.
DO NOT CUT OR DRILL ANY OPENINGS IN STRUCTURAL MEMBERS WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM GM DESIGN GROUP

SECTION MARK SHOWN THUS DENOTES SECTION 4 ON DRAWING S3,

CONCRETE NOTES

CEMENT SHALL BE PORTLAND CEMENT TYPE 10 - UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CONCRETE SHALL BE STONE CONCRETE
WITH A UNIT WEIGHT OF 23.6 kN/m3.

CONCRETE PROPERTIES

MIN. 28 DAY SLUMP MAX.AGG. EXPOSURE
ELEMENT STRENGTH (MPa) (mm) SIZE (mm) CLASS
FOOTING 25 80 40 N
EXTERIOR SLAB ON GRADE 32 70 20 C-2
INTERIOR SLAB ON GRADE 32 70 20 N
SLABS AND BEAMS 30 70 20 N
FOUNDATION WALLS 30 80 20 F-2
WALLS (U.N.O.) 30 70 20
MASONRY GROUT 20 150 10
NOTES:
A PUMP MIX SLUMPS SHALL ALSO CONFORM TO THE ABOVE.
B. WATER CEMENTING MATERIALS RATIOS FOR EXPOSURE CLASSES SHALL BE AS PER CAN3-A23.1.
C. AIR CONTENTS FOR EXPOSURE CLASSES AND AGGREGATE SIZES SHALL BE AS PER CAN3-A23.1.
D. SLUMP TOLERANCES SHALL BE +20mm FOR SLUMPS LESS THAN 80mm, AND +30mm OTHER- WISE.
ALL BOTTOM EDGES OF EXPOSED SLABS AND BEAMS, AND ALL EXPOSED COLUMN AND WALL EDGES SHALL BE
BEVELED 20 x 20.

ALL TOP EDGES OF EXPOSED SLABS, BEAMS, UPSTANDS AND STAIRS SHALL BE TOOLED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
SEE ALSO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

NO CALCIUM CHLORIDE, IN ANY FORM, IS PERMITTED IN ANY CONCRETE MIX.

CURING AND PROTECTION OF CONCRETE FOR HOT, COLD OR DRY WEATHER SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CSA-A23.1. FOR COLD WEATHER SEE ALSO "COLD WEATHER REQUIREMENTS" ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
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PROPERTY LINE 1_

N

the gualified architectz andior engineers on this project.

The izzuance of a permit does

project has

standards where contravention are subseguently noted.

[engineer provided GRC

not imply & complete design review of this
been performed and does not relieve the owner and designers
from the need to comply with the Ontario Building Code and referenced

DIL

THE STAMP AND SEAL OF THE ENGINEER OF

RECORD IS GENERALLY AN ACCEPTANCE THAT
THE CONTENTS OF THE DOCUMENTS SEALED
REFLECT PROFESSIONAL KNOWLEDGE,

APPLICABLE STATUTES, STANDARDS, CODES
AND REGULATIONS HAVE BEEN DULY FOLLOWED.

IGENCE AND RESPONSIBILITY, AND THAT

Where structural design values,

DA TORONTO Building

PERMIT REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH

component sizes, types, locations, spans,
and any other aspect pertaining to
structural information is duplicated
between structural and architectural
drawings, drawings containing the seal of
a professional engineer registered in the
province of Ontario, will govern for the
purpose of this review.
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NEW WALL AND FQOTING TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN PHASES

NUMBERS INDICATE SEQUENCE OF THE WORK

32" 32 3 45" ,
GRADE ]
-3-11"

/G131 PROPERTY LINE

SN N NN

PROPERTY LINE

LNEW LANDSCAPE UNITS
WALLS, ALL WINDOW WELL WALLS

T

ol

s/

S-03 | // / /
46'-2" ! Fr— - ——— ———— — — — M|
EXTENT OF THE UNDERPINNING, NUMBERS INDICATE SEQUENCE OF THE WORK I 4 5
A o el
& A~ 5 S A B R 5 75 2//4@//[//,/@// 7] - - - - - - -

NEW 24"x6" FOOTING
NEW 12" CONC. WALL —

48"

] EXTENT OF THE UNDERPINNING, NUMBERS INDICATE SEQUENCE OF THE WORK ]

3, EXCAVATION AND WALL W4 CONSTRUCTION. EXTENT OF EXCAVATION IS ONLY FOR W4 AND ITS FOOTING
CONSTRUCTION ONLY - STRAIGHT CUT.

4, WALL W5 PHASE 2 CONSTRUCTION . SEQUENCE OF WORK AS PER NUMBERS INDICATED ON THE PLAN.

5, WALL W2, W3 PHASE 2 CONSTRUCTION . SEQUENCE OF WORK AS PER NUMBERS INDICATED ON THE PLAN.

—— L amrmue K--_—‘m
E1 <%
EXISTING WALL JO BE REMOVED s03 @9@
N
..... o
EXISTING WALL—— EXISTING WALL 2
TOBHREMOVED | ! T0 BE REMOVED o
| 4
| o A==
\|| T T :
I P 3
[ 3 N I o
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| l l 37 o A
| | / | |, NEW WALL AND) FOOTING TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN PHASES |,
| / 7 NUMBERS|INDICATE SEQUENCE OF THE WORK 7
| 517 RZN
i EXTENT OF THE UNDERPINNING, NUMBERS INDICATE SEQUENCE OF THE WORK | / | 4
1| &0
| / | g
CONCRETE WALL SCHEDULE
REINFORCING
MARK THICKNESS NOTES
INTERIOR FACE | EXTERIOR FACE FOUNDATION PLAN / BASEMENT PLAN  LEGEND
15M @ 16"V
W1 12° . SCALEJ4" = 10"
15M @ 16" H A
e m EXISTING CONC. BLOCK WALL TO REMAIN
W2 . 1BM@12°V | 15M@ 12"V NOTE : NEW WINDOW WELL WALLS TO BE RISI STONE (DURAHOLD) WALL , SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED :
1BM@12°H | 15M@12'H BY SUPPLIER
m EXISTING WALL OPENING INFILL
1BM@16'V | 15M@ 12"V
W5 12" 15M g 12"H 15M g 12"H SEQU ENCE OF WORK FOR REAR WALK OUT WALLS CONSTRUCT'ON' NEW POURED CONCRETE WALL
W4 10" M@ 10"V 1,  EXCAVATION 3-0" BELOW EXISTING GRADE (EL. -6-11") @
15M @ 12 H 2, CONSTRUCTION OF WALLS W2, W3, W5 - PHASE 1 ;’s.’:&‘.s 12" LANDSCAPE UNITS WALL "DURAHOLD" BY RISI STONE
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